182, APPEsP®iakeon

aJ 'fjmﬂl\'*‘% !
b} H. G Tewmbung
s Pinaumeo — Mgsualo
Rport — Bewpal — 1918,









CONTENTS.
——

Pages
General Review . . . . . . . . . . 1to 4
Review of Provincial Finance . . . . . . . . 4t05
Objectionable expenditure (Civil) . . . s . . . 6to7
Ditto (P. W) . . . . . . .71t012
Receipt Heads . . . . . . . . . . 13 to 27
Expenditure Heads . . . . . . . . 27 to 61
Grant Statement (Impena.l-A) . . . . . . . 62
Ditto (Provincial--B)- . . . . . . . 63
Debt Heads . . . . e . . . 64
Statement of Accounts and Estxmates—c . . . . . 65 to 66
Statement of Provincial Balances—D . . . . . . 67

Statement of Recurring and Special Transfe:Jbetween Imperml and
Provincial through the Land Revenue Head—E 68

Statement of Royal Bonus paid during 1911-12—F . . . 69 to 70






APPROPRIATION REPORT

OoN

THE ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL

FOR

1911-12.

— e

GENERAL REVIEW.

o —— e —e—
[The Report is for the province as constituted in 1911-12. The figurcs arc in thousands of Ru peos unless otherwise lh;‘ed.]

1. The Budget of 1911-12 was framed on the expectation of a moderate all-round advance
in the classes of receipts which are directly affected by the agricultural conditions of the country,
Allowances for small increases were made under Salt, Stamps, and Excise while a cautious osti-
mate was made under Customs owing to the unsettled condition of the Silver market. A
special receipt of 8:64 lakhs was expected from the sale of the Sibpur College buildings. The
increases under all heads were, however, absorbed by a diminution of the Opium revenue,
amounting to over 5 orores, the receipts from which were kept low in view of the settled policy
to reduce the trade with China.

On the expenditure side provision was made for charges on Provincial camps and guests
in connection with the Coronation Durbar, for further Police reforms, and for revision of
salaries of ministerial establishments in the mufassil. Provision was also made for non-recurring
expenditure on Education and Sanitation and for grants to the Caleutta Improvement Trust out
of special assignments obtained from “Imperial  for the purpose. Overand above the amount
available from the Famine Insurance Grant, an extra provision was made from the general
revenues to foster the development of Protective Irrigation Works. The total revenue of the

ear jwas placed at 18,27,97 and the total expenditure at 7,08,71, the net result being an
mperial surplus of 11,566,567 and a net deficit 1n the Provincial account of 87,31.

2. The year was one of general prosperity and the yield from Stamps and particularly
fromn Excise exceeded anticipations, the latter being better by over 13 lakhs. In spite of
the growing popularity of the credit sales, “ Salt”” improved by over 9 lakhs owing to heavy
clearances in the winter months when there was a oonsiderable fall in prices on the breaking
up of a combine. ““Customs " improved by over 23 lakhs : petroleum imports having been
stimulated by a rate wur amongst the great oil syndicates, piece goods by an active marke$
and exports of rice by an abnormal demand to mect a shortage in the Far East. Opium was
petter by nearly 2 crores owing to better prices realized at the auction sales, The sale of the
gibpur College was postponed and this caused a decrease of nearly 3 lakhs.

In expenditure the charges arising from the Royal visit were greater than the Budget by
nearly B lakhs owing to illumination and other local cclebrations, to payment of the Royal
bonus” which cost 3'64 lakhs, and to various improvements in the V[;ceregnl Houses. The

yment of arrear salories of ministerial establishments in the mufassil and the prosecution of a
?:w lengthy political trials involved an extra cost of 4 and 24 lakhs respectively. On the other
hand, the provisions for non-recurring expenditure on Education and for development of Pro-
tective Irrigation Works were not fully spent. The introduction of the book-credit system,
under whioch the supply of stationery is limited to the amount of the credit allotted to each
office, resulted in a saving of about a lakh. The actuals of the year shew a total revenue
of 20,64,76, and a total expenditure of 7,05,36, the net resuyv being an Imperial sarplus of
32;89;547 and a surplus onthe Provincial account of 1,31;64." It should be observed that
material improvements occurred on the Imperial side and the lurge surplus on the Provincial
sido arose from a epecial assignment of 1,26,68 from “ Imperial * in aid of the balances of the
new Provinces. -

3. Changes.—1In the year under review the following changes were adopted in the classi-
fication of heads. * Forest ”” was made wholly Provincial and the * Irrigation * heads wero
treated as ““ Divided "’ in moieties. * Excise’” was treated us jths Proviucial.

B

o~
-~



2

In consequence of the amalgamation of the establishments of Magistrates and Collectors in
the Mufaasil, following on the recommendation of the Ministerial Officers’ Salaries Committee,
the entire charges (including “allowances’ and ‘‘contingencies™) were from this year
adjusted in the first inetance under “8 Land Revenue’ and $ths subsequently transferred
to ' 19A.—Law and Justice—Criminal Courts ” with the approval of the Local Government
and the Comptroller General.

With regard to the allocation of Establishinent and Tools and Plant Charges in the
Public Works Department a simpler system, based on the averages of last five years’ actuals,
was adopted for the year under review with the approval of the Comptroller General,

4. The following summary gives the more important variations between the accounts of
1911-12, and the accounts of 1910-11 and the Budget of 1911-12 :—

RECEIPTS. EXPENDITURE.

Aooouxrs, 1911-12, BETTER + AocoUunts, 1911-12. BETER +
WORSE~THAN WORSE—THAN
Accounts, Budget, Accounts, Budpet,
1910-11, 1911-12. 1910-11. 1911-12,

PunerLy IupERIAL HEADS.

-38,87,66 +1,9306 Opium . . . . . . .+1,86,21 -5
+11,18 E 9,48 Salt . . . . . . . +5 +57 "
+ 21;4’0 -+ 22,89 Cuﬁtomﬂ . . . . . . . -— 7 0 —6

oo ves Irrigation—Protective Works . . . + 1,62 +8,74
+13 +84 Other Public Works—Civil Works . . —8,02 -3,28

PureLy ProviNcIAL AND Diviokp HEaps.

-b,62 —6,06 Land Revenue . . . . . =414 -85
+4‘,78 +1,38 St&mpi . . . . . . . -10 “ee
+14,64 413,38 Excise . . . . . . . —28 +39
—97 457 Provincial Rates . . . . . —16 +21
-+ 1,55 + 14 Aﬂm.@d Taxeﬂ . . . . . _10 -3
-45 —1,28 Forest . . . . . . . —-638 +28
+89 —28 Registration . . . . . . -33 -13
-28 +1,35 Interest (Provincial portion) . . . 452 —43
.ve e Genoml Administ!‘&tion « t . . « - ] 0,68 — 4,86
-2 +177 Law and Justice—Courts of Law. . . —8,85 - 5,42
+1,09 41,87 Ditto Jails . . . . -13 <+ 3,23
+ 7 + 20 Police . . . . . . . - 8,6‘ —81
+87 41,01 Ports and Pilotage . . . . . -14 —58
+40 f‘ 21 Educ&tion . . . . . . _3,38 + 11,72
-9l -—1,30 Socientific . . . . . . . —1,82 -—1,09
-27 —18 Stationery and Printing . . . . +1,18 +2,26
+ 14 ~8 Miscellaneous . . . . . . — 65 41,98
+1,08 +1,06 Irrigation . . . . . . +2,12 + 8,08
+1,0% ~2,66 Other Public Works . . . . . —22,48 —2,45
+13 +52 Minor Variations . . . . =—6,31 —4,65

—2,87,30 +2,36,79  Total Variation§=Imperial and Provincial .+1,21,28 + 38,35

Theso variations are considered in detail under the proper heads and are dealt with om
very general lines below.

Receipts—Comparison between actuals.

b.(a) Divided or Provincial heads—The total improvement was 17,84, of which 14,64
was contributed by Excise alone, The raising of duty on foreign liquor diverted consumers
from imported to country spirits, Agricultural conditions also improved and with hopes of
increased business there was keen competition for shops which swelled the license fees.
Other important increase was under “ Stamps ” owing to favourable agricultural conditions,
to improvewent of trade in Caloutta and to enhancement of stamp duty on wills, eto., by
Act VII of 1910. The decrease under “ Land Revenup” was nominal and was due to
postponement of recovery-work in Shahabad Settlement.

(&) Purely Imperal heads.—The large decrease under “ Opium * is the outstanding feature
of the comparison The number of chests was reduced from 87,660 to 26,860, of which 10,120
only were specially certified for China - the average price per chest realised in 1910-11 was
Rs. 29,07 and those in 1911-12 were Rs. 84,66 for Cgina Opium and Rs. 23,88 for Singapore
Opium. The increase of 11 lakhs undér  Salt” was exceptional and Was due to heavy
clearances from Docember 1911 to January 1912 on the breaking up of a combine and the
congequent fall in prices. The improvement of over 21 lakhs under Customs was contributed
by imports of Petroloum (9 lakhs), piece-goods (7 lakhs) and exports of rice (5 lakhs), due to



8

causes mentioned in paragraph 2. It may be mentioned, however, that increased revenue of
about 6 lakhs, due to larger imports of liquors and manufactured articles in connection with
the Coronaticn festivities, was absorbed by a decline under * Sugar*’ which was re-exported to
meet a scarcity in Europe and under “ Tobacco *’ which shewed no signs of improvement in
spite of the reduotion of duty.

Receipts—Actuals as compared with Budget.

6. Taking in this conneotion the Provincial and Divided and Imperial heads together

the important variations were : —
More or Less.

Land Revenue . . . . . . ~6,05
Opinm . . . . . . . 41,9396
Salt . . . . . . . . + 9,48
Exocise . . . . . . . . +13,38
Customs . . . . . . . + 22,89

The variations under “Land Revenue,” “Salt,” “Exoise” and * Customs” are
explained by what has been said in the comparison of actuals. The inorease under “ Opium ”
was due to much better prices realised at the sales on a smaller number of chests. It was

roposed to sell 10,210 chests for China and 20,000 chests for other ports: as a matter of fact
Il)(),ls?.O chests were sold for China and 16,740 for other d¥)or1;a, but the average prices realized

were Rs, 3,546 and Re, 2,388 against Rs. 2,500 and Rs. 1,500 respectively provided in

Budget.

Expenditure—Comparison between actuals.
7. (a) Purely Imperial heads.—Here the main variations were :—

More or Less.
Opiam . . . . . . . 1,86,21
Protective Irrigation Works . . . . 1,62

Public Works . . . . . . 8,02

The decrease under “ Opium ” was nominal and was due to transfer of charges for the
Opium Agenoy to the books of the Accountant General, United Provinces.

Expenditure on Protective Irrigatien Works was less owing to scarcity of labour and other
causes. The large increase under Public Works was due to improvements effected in the Vice-
regal Houses in connection with the Royal visit (including the construction of a new kitohen)
and to the codstruction of a few buildings for Government offices at Caloutta.

(%) Divided or Provincial heads.—The total increase of expenditure amounted to 57,88
and was contributed ohiefly by the following heads :—

More.
Land Revenue . . . . . . . . 414
General Administration . . . . . . . 10,68
Law and Justice 6.85

—Courts of Law ’ * y ‘ . ‘ ’

Police . . . . . . . . . 8,62
Educﬂﬁon . . . . . . . . 3,38
Scientific . . . . . . . . 1,82

Public Works . . A T

The large increase under Public works was due to payment of 11,60 to the newly-formed
Calcutta Improvement Trust and to expenditure on sanitation and educational buildings (as
well as on buildings at Ranchi) out of Imperial assignments. The increase under “ General
Administration ” was ohiefly due to expenditure in connection with the Royal visit, and also
partly to inclusion of charges for the Public Works Account Office and to payment of a full
year's charge for the Executive Council as well as to revision of the Seoretariat Establishment.
M'he increase under Land Revenue and Courts of Law was due to revision of ministerial
establishments and to payment of the Royal bonus. The increase under Police was due to
introduction of further reforms as well as to payment of the Royal bonus. The increase under
Education was due to strengthening of inspecting und teaching staffs in Arts Colleges and
Secondary Schools and to improvement of buildings and hostels out of the Imperial assign-
ment given for the purpose. The incrcase under ¢ Scientific ’ was wholly temporary and was
due to expenditure in comection with the Decennial Census.

Excluding the epacial expenditure from Imperial assignments, the expenditure in connee-
tion with the Royal visit (including the payment of the Royal bonus), the charges of the
Public Works Account Office which were merely transferred from one head to another, the
census expenditure and the payment of arrear salaries of ministerial officers, the recurring



4

increase, due to revision and increase of establishment, amounted {o about 9 lakhs and were
distributed as follows : —

Land Revenue . . . ! . . . . 1,25
General Administration . . . . . . . 1,35
Courts of Law . . . . . . . . 2,76
Police . . . . . . . . . . 2,26
Eduecation . . . . . . . . . 1,50

910

. It may be mentioned in this connection that the introduction of the book-credit system
n the 8tationery Department resulted in a saving of about, a lakh.

Expenditure— Actuals compared with Budget.

8. The savings under purely Imperial heads amounted to 92, extra expenditure on the
constiuction of new Government buildings at Caloutta being more than made up by large
savings under Protective Irrigation Works which were retarded owing to scarcity of labour
and other causes. -

The savings under Divided and Provincial heads amounted to 2,43 and were mainly due to
inability to spond in full the provision of 12 lakhs for non-recurring expenditure on Education.
Important excesses ocenrred under  General Administration,”  Courts of Law,” * Police,”
* Scientifio ” and * Public Works ” due to causes stated in paragraph 7 (8), but they were
met from savings under ¢ Jails ”’ (due to smaller dietary charges) * Stationery and Printing,”
“Irrigation * and “ Education.”

Review of Provincial Finance.
9. Provincial Account.—The figures (excluding Imperial assignments) are :—

REVRNUE MORE4 OR EXPENDITURE MORE+ OB
LESS —THAN LE68 —THAN
Closing Closing Minimum
Balunoe, Accounts, Budget, Acoounts, Budget, Balance, Balance.
1910-11. 1911-12, 1910-11, 1911-12.
1,80,78 +49,72 460,08 429,66 —5,02 2,62,42 20,00

Comparison with adtuals.

Revenue~—Out of the increase of 49,72, 387,41 was due to changes of classification in
Excise, Forost and Irrigation heads mentioned in paragraph 8. The remaining increase of 12,31
represents a growth of%’tevenue and was contributed chiefly;by Excise (7,32), Stamps (2,39),
Aessossed Taxes (1,11) and Irrigation {1,02). The increase under the first three heads was due
to prosperous agricultural conditions and to trade activity in Calcutta and that under Irrigation
to the opening of the new Kristopur Canal, the Madaripur Bheel route and a few others.

Ezrpenditure.—~To the increasc of 29,68 should be added 22,38 by which the Provincial
account was relieved in consequence of the changes in classification in Excise, Forest and
Registration and of the transfer of Public Werks Accounts Office to General Administration
(I). The total increase thorefore amounted to 51,94 from which may be deducted the follow-
ing charges which were met from special Imperial assignments, viz., (i) $;84 6n=aveount of the
Royal bonus included under all heads, (ii) 82 on account of illumination of Imperial buildings
included under “ General Administration,” (iii) 1,60 and 4,70 on account of non-recurring
educationul expenditure included under * Education ” and “ Civil Works (P. W.)” respectively,
(iv) 11,50 on account of payment to the Caloutta Improvement Trust and 5,00 on account of
non-recurring expenditure on Sanitation included under “ Civil Works (Civil). The remaining
increase of 24,88 was distributed under the following heads :—

Land Revenue . . . . . . . . 5,29
General Administration . . . . . . . 8,30
Courts of Law . . . . . . . . 6,17
Tolice . . . . . . . . . . 2,28
Education . . . . . . . . . 1,47
Superannuation . . . . . . . . 1,30
Civil Works (P. W.) . . . . . . . 1,64
Less—Savings under other heads (chiefly Irrigation heads) . -l’m"

ToraL . + 24‘,%/

Out of the increase of b lakbs under Land Revenue about a lakh is pending adjustment
to other heads. The remaining increase of 4 lakhs under that head and the increases under
Courts of Law, Education, and Police were due to revision of establishments and to intro-



b

duction of further police and educational reforms. The increase under General Administra-
tion was due to expenditure in connection with the Royal visit, to inclusion of a full year’s
charge for the Executive Council and to revision of the Secretariat Establishment. The
increase under superannuation represents annual growth. The increase under Civil Works
(P. W.) represents expenditure on temporary buildings at Ranchi.

10. Bzpenditure from special asssgnments.~~In the accounts for 1910-11 two special
assignments were given out of the Opium surplus of that year, viz., 10 lakhs for non-recurrin
expenditure on “ Sanitation,”” and 244 lakhs for non-recurring expenditure on *“ Education.
Out of the former 5 lakhs were included in the Budget for 1911-12 and were wholly spent in
payments of grants to District Boards and Municipalities mainly for water supply and
drainage schemes. Out of the educational grant 12 lakhs were budgeted for expenditure 1n
1911-12. As far as has been ascertained at present about 6:30 lakhs were utilized for
expenditure on the following objects :—

In the P. 7. Department.

(i) Construction of an enlarged Physica Laboratory for the
Presidency College, Caloutta (including cost of land) . 38,46

(ii) Construction of Gura Training Schools . . . . 66
(iii) Hostels for Zillah Schools . . . . 56

(iv) Quarters for Superintendent, Ravenshaw College Hostel . 4

ToraL P. W. D, . 471
In the Civil Department.

(v) Additional equipment for the Sibpur College . . 11
(vi) Furniture and fittings for the new Laboratory at the
Presidency College . . . . . . 19
(vii) Hostel for the Weslyan College at Bankura . . . 20
(viii) Hostel for the aided school at Buxar ., . . . 11
(ix) Equipment of Primary Schools . . . . . 93
(x) Repairs of Guru Training Schools . . . . 7
Torar Civin . 1,61

E—————

GRAND TOTAL . 6,32

11. Provencsal balance.—The year closed with a balance of 2,62,42 which includes the
following special items :—

Grants to the Caloutta Improvement Trust . . . . 40,00

Grants for non-recurring expenditure on Sanitation out of the
Imperial assignment given 1n 1910-11 . . . . b,00

Grants for non-recurring expenditure on Education out of the
Imperial assignment given in 1910-11 (24,504632) . . 118,18
Non-recurring assignment for Sanitation (Behar and Orissa) . 4,62

Non-recurring assignment for agriculture and allied objects
(Bebar and Orissa) . . . . Lo00

Non-recurring assignment for Sanitation (new Bengal) . 17,25
For agriculture and allied objects (new Bengal) . . . 4,00
Non-recurring assignment for School of Tropical Medicine . 5,00
Contribution in aid of balances of the new provinces . .1,26,63

2,11,58

The real provincial balance was therefore 50,84 against a prescribed minimum of 20,00,



6
OBJECTIONABLE EXPENDITURE (CIVIL)

12. The amount under objection during 1911-12 outstanding on 31st July
1012 is as follows :—

. Items await- Bervice pay-
Ad;‘:::‘:i:. Sospeuse. ing oloar- ments for | Rejected. Total. ?ﬁ,‘; (i%f]l:t Increase.
anoe. recovery.
10,850 72 2,32,363 l 18,073. ' - 2,565,818 1,483,000 | 1,32,848

13. The only item outstanding for more than one ycar is a sum of
Rs. 811-2-2 recoverable from a Tehsildar in the District of Gaya for defalca-
tion. Legal proceedings were instituted in view of the recovery of the amount.
The propertdy of the Tehsildar was taken undor direct management and subse-
quently sold to a person interested in that property. The amount is now in
course of recovery by instalments.

14. The total amount under objection during 1911-12 is classified as
follows :—
Rs. 1,19,166 on account of non-receipt of sub-vouchers.

Rs. 63,797 » » of detailedeountersigned bills.
Rs. 19,484 ' . of sanctions.
Rs. 658,401 9 miscellaneous objections

Of the amount outstanding for want of sub-vouchers Rs. 20,000 is on account
of petty coustruction of the Police Department. This amount compared
with similar amount of the previous years is a small one.

The amount on account of detailed countersigned hills is outstanding
against the Jail, Settlement and Salt Departments.  These departments are
now more punctual in the submission of detailed countersigned bills. The
fact that such a large amount is still outstanding is due to delay owing to the
transfor of records in connection with the Repartition.

A considerable portion of the amounts under “scrvice payments for reco-
very ” is due to recoveries ordered in course of audit of the arrear establishment
bills presented as the result of reorganization of the pay of ministerial officers
in Bengal. Nearly all the bills were preauditéd but a few Collectors cashed
the bills without preaudit contrary to the clear instructions of this office.  The
Collector of Muzaffarpur, who cashed the bills of his establishment which re-
sulted in heavy overpayments was reported to the Local Government in the
report on Treasury irregularities for the year 1911-12. It is not known yet
whether any action was taken by Government in this matter.

156. It had been tha practice in the Police Departinent to pay rewards to
police officers for good work done in the discharge of their duties. As the
ayment of these rewards is inadmissible under the rules the Inspectors
I(,}onera.l was requested during the year under report to stop payment of the
rewards pending sanction of the Goverument of India. The Government
decided that the rewards in question should not be paid pending counsideration
of the general question of empowering the Logpl Governments to grant such
rewards. ‘

The occupier’s share as well as the owner’s share of Municipal taxes for
Government buildings uscd as private residences had hitherto becn paid by
Government in the Civil Department. This has been hrought to the notice of
Government with a view to the payment of the occupier’s share hy the occu-
piers themselves and the owner's share by the Y. W. Department through-
out tho provinco.

March Expenditure.

16. There was this year, as usual, a rush of expenditure in March
1912. Instances are given below in which the grants were exceeded by heavy
expenditure in March 1912, Under 3—Land Revenue—Charges of District
Administration— Travelling Allowance of Sub-Divisional Establishment, the
grant was 22,000. The total expenditure under the above head up to February
1912 was 19,764. But in March the expenditure was 3,459 so that the grant
was exceeded by Rs. 1,213. The grant under 3—Land Revenue—Reward to
Process-serving peons—was Rs. 2,000. The expenditure up to February 1912



7

was 1,635. But in March the expenditure was 501, exceeding the grant by
Rs. 136. Under 3—Land Revenue—Remuneration to copyists, the grant was
1,03,800. The expenditure up to February 1912 was 93,630, but the expendi-
ture in March was 17,240, the largest payment in the year exceeding the
grant by Rs. 7,070. Under 3—Land Revenue—diet and road money to wit-
nesses the grant was 49,020. The expenditure up to February 1912 was
46,966. But the expenditure in March having been 9,044, the grant was ex-
cevded by 6,090. Under 19-A— Law and Justice—fees to pleaders in criminal
cases, the grant was 2,00,000. The expenditure up to February 1912 was
1,82,309. The expenditure in March having been 22,647 the grant was ex-
ceoded by 4,866.

17. The following are some of the instances in which money was ordered to
be drawn, or actually drawn apparently to provent lapse of grant and before
the money was required for dishursement.

The Government of Bengal in their letter No. 3609-P., dated 30th March
1912, issued orders for the payment of Rs. 18,000 for the construci;jg_n_xﬁngo&m
barracks in the district of Darjeeling and dircoted that the money should be
kept in Revenue Deposit. No authority for payment of the amount was, how-
ever, issued by this office in this case.

Here is an instance in which the money, thougzh drawn in March 1912,
was not disbursed until long afterwards.

The Deputy Inspector of Schools, Bankura, drow a sum of Rs. 48 in March
1912, After repeated calls for the detailed countersigned bill, it appears
from the replies received that Rs. 23 was spent out of the above amount and
the balance is still lying undisbursed. The matter has been reported to the
Director of Public Instruction.

In the following cases although the money was drawn in March 1911 the
correspondence that was carried on during 1911-12 shows that this was drawn
simply for the purpose of avoiding lapso of grants.

Two sums of Rs. 8374 and 851 were drawn in March 1911 by the Deputy
Inspector of Schools, Bankura, on account of construction of Guru Training
Schools. It was noticed that the money was actually disbursed in July and
August 1911. The matter was reported to the Director of Public Instruction
and it is not known whether he took any serious notice of the matter.

The Deputy Inspector of Schools, Khulna, the same officer as in the last
case, drew a sum of Rs. 2,481 on 30th March 1912 on account of equipment
of Primary Schools. The detailed bill received in August 1912 shows that the
ga.yment was actually made in June 1912. It is clear that the money when

rawn was not required for actual disbursement and that it was drawn simply
for the purpose of avoiding lapse of grants. The matter has been reported to
the Director of Public Instruction.

Objectionable expenditure (Public Works).

18. The objectionable expenditure remaining unremedied on the 81st
March 1912.s distributed in the following table by fund heads under the several
classes of objection. A comparison has also been made between the figures for
1910-11 and 1911-12.

NATURE OF OBJECTION.
Y Total Total (Better(+)
Fund head, Exoess No Bxoceas Miscella- in on 81st or
No over appro- over neous (thousandsMarch 11.'worse(—).
ostimte. | timate, |PTistion p:glt);g;., li::i‘tg:l--
- — — ———— -
R R R R R
46 Imporisl  Civil Works 4,879 2,622 2,653 5,969 . 16 79 —88
including Vicerogal .
Estates).
45 Provincial Civil Works .| 2,24,160 20,933 |1,79,856 | 42,789 4,87 71| +8,96
35 va%tecktive Irrigation 87,606 32,692 . 1,20 8,18 | —6,98
orks.
42 Major Works . . 19,296 73,179 19,8606 1,12 16 496
43 Minor Worke and Naviga- 79,744 5,689 e 85 7 +78
tion.
Local Fund . o . 3,168 67,520 71 +71
Torar .| 419,169 | 2,02,485 [1,82,009 | 48,708 | 19,605 ‘ 871|881 —130




8

It will be seen that there has been a reduction of outstandings by one lakh
and twenty thousand on the whole during the year.

The increase under 45 Provincial is mainly due to several works at Ranchi
having been taken up in the latter part of the year without sanctioned osti-
mates and appropriations—the total amount.under objection against Ranchi
Special Works Division being Rs. 1,562,473 on account of no estimate and
Rs. 1,48,723 on account of want of appropriations. The other large items are
detailed below :—

No estimate.

Construction of a hostel for the Mahomedan students of the Jessore Rs.
Zillah Bchool . . . . .« . . . . 10,081
No appropriation.
New metalling Jessore-Calcutta road . . . . . . 9,992
Excess over appropriation. Rs.
Maintaining the Caleutta maidan and Strand Road . . . . 13,983
Construction of court buildings, Angul . . . . . . 5,787

The objection under 36 Protective Irrigation Works was reduced considerably
by the sanction of the second revised estimate for the Tribeni Canal project.
There are still soveral items in connection with the Tribeni Canal which are
held under objection for want of detailed estimates and also for excess over
detailed estimates. Tho most important of them are noted below :—

‘Want of detailed estimate. Rs.
Chowtarwa distributary . . . 24,806

Aqueduct and syphon at 62nd ‘mile . . . . . 15,627
Sub-divisional Office at Kukrahi . . . . . . . 7,206
Jamuria distributary . . . . . . . . . 5,898
Excess over estimate. Rs.
Aqueduct and syphon at Naraingarh . . . . . . 12,914

ditto ditto Balore . « . . . . . 6268

Tho increases under 42 Major Works and 43 Minor Works and Navigation
are made up of several items, all of which have been brought to the notice of
the Local Government. The items which require special notice are enumerated
below :—

() An estimate for Rs. 19,605 for repairs to main Canal in No. 5 Sub-

Division of the Cossye Division was sanctioned by the Executive
Eniineer, but as it included repairs to residential buildings, sanction
f the Superintending Engineer is necessary.

(b) An expenditure of Rs. 30,038 was incurred against the estimate of
Rs. 2,676 for Toonls and Plant in the Cossye Division.

(¢) Expenditure of Rs. 13,108 against the estimate of Rs. 2,129 for main-
tenance and repairs Tribeni Canal, Main Canal and Branches.

(d) Expenditure of Rs. 13,335 against the sanctioned estimate for Rs. 4,900
for maintenance and repairs distributary Patna Canal, Bikram
Sub-division.

(e) Expenditure of Rs. 9,042 against the sanctioned estimate of Rs. 4,037
for maintenance main canals and branches, Patna canal, Daud-
nagar Sub-Division, Eastern Sone Division.

The objections under local funds were mainly on account of excess over
sanctioned estimate in connection with the Magrahat drainage scheme. The
Local Government has reported that the irregularity on this account will be
removed in the final revised estimate under preparation.

19. Objections outstanding for a long time are shown in the following

statement ;:—



*Tg
A $ .
Nawe of work. under | Ouistaading Raxanxs.
ebjection, sines
35,==Protective Irrigation Worksws
Eurcess over Estimale,
Tribeni Canal—
Temporary quarters for Sub-divisional a
establishment at Bhoisaloten . 2,779 | Jume 1906.
Syphon for local drainage, Beewa 768 | Dec. 1998.
Aqueduct and syphon, Naraingarh . 12,914 | Nov. 1908.
Inspection bungalow, Sidhao . 568 | Feb. 1909,
Rest shed at Moniary . . . 1,083 | March 1909.
Aqueduct and syphon, Balore . 6,253 | Nov. 1909.
Bridge with regulator, Hardi . 510 | Nov. 1909,
Syphon for local drainage, Robua Nala) 1,628 | July 1910.
43.— Mcnor Works and Navigation—
Takavs Advances.
No estimate.
Special repairs to Ilooghly right em-
bankment . . . . 8,114 | Sept. 1910.
Kantakhali project . . 448 | July 1910.
Arapunch drainage scheme 278 | October 19210,
45.—Provincial—No Estimate.
Constructing a well in the liquor
godown at Purulia . . 484 | Jan. 1907 N
Excess over Estimate—
Maintenance Ranchi-Chaibassa road,
2nd Section, 1905-06 . . . 693 | Feb. 1006
Proposed minor culverts in connection
with the improvement of Ranchi-
Chaibassa Road . . . . 2,105 | April 1909
S 5D e o
e . '.—A., date T 8,
Besliging nd ngrding o bng i i e
and Tebo to Naoti Section, Ranchi- Provinco of Bihar and Oriu,
Chaibassa Road . . . . 877 | May 1909 an oxtract from the O. I
statement for the period
Metalling the two lengths of Band- ;';‘i"gginm'g og";"(ﬂg""mlﬁ:
gaon to Hessadi and Tebo to Nacti Governm%nt of that Provinco
Section, Ranchi-Chatbussa Road . 2,058 | June 1909 for necessary action,
Maintenance and repairs Grand
Trunk Road . . . . 704 | March 1910 |J




10

Objectionable expenditure outstanding for a long time.

A t .
Name of work. undor Outstanding REMARES.
objection. since
45.— Provencsal—=—No Estimate.
Remodelling Sadar Police Station,
Puri . . . . . 597 | October 1910 | Executive Engineer statos that
the completion 1eport has
?oﬂ; m}agmltted to Buaperin-
35.—Protective Irrigation Works— ending Sngineot:
No Estimate.
Tribeni Canal—
Chowtarwa distributary . . . 24,806 | October 1906 N
Laseria distributary . . . 4,685 | July 1908
Aqueduct and syphon at 62nd mile . 15,627 | Jan. 1910 1o sevased satimate of the T
Sub-divisional residence, Miniator .| 3,866 | Jan. 1910 e Do stnonon
for want of detaied esti-
Further Training works in the Gan- mates,
dak river bed . . . . 17,666 | Dec. 1910 | )
Dhaka Canal—
Cattle crossing Siraha Branch Canal 752 | March 1908.
Ditto Putahi Branch Canal, 216 | March 1908.
Village chanuel, Dahka Canal R 995 | Jan. 1909,
Schedules of rates.

20. In many cases these are not up to date. In the following Divisions
differences were noticed betwcen the accepted tender and schedule of rates.
The differonces were brought to notice in the Inspection reports :—

Hooghly District Board

Darjeeling Division.
Buxar »
Eustern Sone »
Mahanadi

Circular and Eastern Ca.nals::
Northern Drainage and Em-
bankment »

Sambalpur

Nadia Rivers
Brahmini-Byturni
Arrah

Champaran

Division,
2
”
»
»

Delay in payment of bills.
21. In the following Divisions considerable delay was noticed in settling

up contractor’s claims :—

Cossye Division.
Buxsr »
Mahanadi

Circular and Eastern Canals,,
Northern Drainage and Em-
bankment
Nadia River
Chota Nagpur
Balasore »
Brahmini-Byturni »
Akhayapada-Jajpur »
Champaran M

»
»
»

}

}In this Division daily labomr was also not

promptly paid

A payment of R118-2-0 was mafle to
Prosonna Coomar Mahanty for dressing and
turfingion accéunt of works executedtin 1908.



11

Liabilitics s excess of funds.

22. In the Cossye Division there was a tendency to incur liabilitics on
works and repairs without due appropriation of funds, ecxcess expenditure
being deducted from bills and held over for payment till next year, and
charged against the next year’s grant. )

The amounts so kept back are not shown as “duoc to” contractors in either
the works accounts or ledger. '

Count of stores.

- 28. The stoek of the General Store sub-division of the Cossye Division had
not been counted for nearly two yoars. ’
In the Dehri Workshops Sub-Division no count of stores was taken during
the year as roquired in Public Works Code, Volume II, paragraph 1040,

Record of leasable lands.

21. In tho Midnapore Canals Division no proper register of surplus canal
lands exists and consequently it cannot be ascertained as to what area has been
leased out and what balance remains available for lease.

In the Circular and Eastern Canals Division no register exists showing
what surplus lands are available for lease on either side of the canals.

In the Northern Drainage and Embankment Division, Akhayapada-Jajpur
Division, Brahmini-Byturni Division, Gandak Division and Nadia Rivers Divi-
sion, also there is no rccord of leasable lands.

Contracts at finished rates.

25. In the Eastern Sone Division in some cases works were given out to
contractors at finished rates, including lahour and materials. This is opposed
to Public Works Code, volume I, paragraph 756.

26. This resulted in the case of ¢ Construotion of latrine and urinals for
constables’ Reserve Police Barrack, Bankipur” of a large profit to the con-
tractor, since he was paid for steel joists, etc., at R16 per cwt., whereas deduc-
tions from his bill on this account were made at R6-8 per cwt., as per agreement.

Payments in March to prevent lapse of grants.

27. In the Mahanadi Division in many instances payments wore made in
March prior to the receipt of materials, e.g., bills of :

Messrs. Satcowrie Das & Co.

» Jessop & Co.

» Osler & Co.

» Garijji Daya.
Payments were also male prior to actunal completion of work, e.g., special
repairs to Fulnera bungalow in which the Sub-Divisional Officer noted ‘the
cheque may be withheld till completion. *’

In the Gandak Division payments were made to Messrs. Jossop & Co.
on 3lst March for joists foc work “ constructing a Comhined Post and Tcle-
graph Office af Raxoul "’ prior to receipt of the materials.

Again although the work “rivetting concrete block (east) river Sereswa,
Nepal Rosideney, Raxoul ”” had not been completed, a bill for completed work
was Bubmitted and ‘passed by the Sub-Divisional Officer with the remark
“R250 may bo held in deposit for unfinished work. ”

This was simply done to avoid a lapse of grant. .

In the 3rd Calcutta Division payments were also made in several cases
prior to reccipt of the materials, e.g.,, Messrs. Jcssop and Co., and B. B. Pal
and Co.

Materials not noted in measurement books at time of receipt.

28. In the 1st Calcutta Division owing to materials received not being
noted in measurement books at the time of receipt, a double payment was made,



12

the materials having beon noted in two separate moasurement books, viz.,
M. B. No. 335, page 97, and M. B. No. 347, page bb.

This is a practice which prevails in several of the Divisions.

Surplus materials.

29. In many Divisions no register was maintained of surplus materials
received from dismantled buildings and those undergoing repairs.

Surveying of steamers.

80. In the Nadia Rivers Division the system in vogue in regard to the
surveying of stcamers was defective.

Thus, in the Bhagirathi river therc are two toll stations, Swarupganj
and Jangipore. A vessel entering at the former exhibits her manifest and
-is pessed (under the systom of compound tollage) without,"however, receiv-
ing any certificate. At Jangipore she is passed unquestioned on the under-
standing that she must have been assessed at Swarupganj. But in the moeantime,
i.e., hetween Swarupganj and Jangipore, she may have doubled her cargo by
receipts at intermediate stations, and upon which she pays no toll.

Issue of materials to work without value.

31. In the Gandak .Division in the work * constructing an additional
record room with iron racks for the Sadar Registration Office at Muzaffar-
pur, ” the estimate provided for full rates for the supply of labour and materials.

As stone bed plates, teak planks, rods, tee and angle iron of sorts disman-

tled from the record room at Siwan_were lying surplus there, they were

‘ansforred and utilized on the work at Muzaffarpur without value, the con-
wctor being paid labour rates only.

But these materials should have been valued and debited to the work by
~edit to “ Rovenue. ”

Had this been done, the estimate would have been excceded as the con-
ractor was paid at 16 annas pdét superficial foot for teak wood work against
10 annas as provided in the estimate. This rosult, however, has been avoided
by irregularly charging the forogoing materials without value.

Manipulation of accounts to avoid showing lapses or excesses.

82. In the Brahmini-Byturni Division it was found to be the practice to
collect rubbles for groyne and embankment works, eto., for future use, and to
charge off the same finally to the repair cstimates of the works concerned
before aotual execution, with a view to avoid lapse of grant.

This was also the practice in the Akhoyapada-Jajpur Division.

Further in the Brahmini-Byturni Division cases where, the year’s grants
were likely to be eoxceeded, the work actually done has becn divided into
“labour ” and ‘‘ materials, '’ the former being charged off against the grant of
the year and the latter being irregularly kept out of the accounts and charged
against the grant of the following year.

In the Akhoyapada-Jajpur Division in order to prevent an excess over
grant stores required for a specific work was divided between the work and
the suspense head ¢ stock ”” and writton back to work in the accounts of the
following year. '

In some instances payments were also made to Messrs. B. B. Paul &
Company and others for materials prior to their receipt.

In another instance as the full bill could not be paid & sum was deducted
from the*body of the bill and the net amount paid, the amount deducted being
paid in the following year.

: Rush of payments in March.
83. A special report was made to the Local Government and the Comp-
troller General.
In many offices the expenditure during March equallod the combined
expenditure of several months and in the case of three offices equalled or
exceeded the expenditure of the previous eleven months.



13

34. In the following tables the ﬁgﬁres under each major head bave been reviewed in

8 parts, viz :—

(#) Review of actuals against grant under each minor head.
(6) Review of actuals against actuals.
(¢) Review of actuals against grant under the major head as a whole.

I.—Land Revenue.

.

. Accounts, | Budwet, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads | "1910.11. | 101112 | 1011-12. Explanation.
Shared.
Ordinary Revanue . 2,53 38 2,64,33 2,568,41 | The apparent decrease as comparad with Budgef
+ 54 @' was oKioﬂy due to a portion of the 1evenue in
| Cuttack (256) having been realised in advance in
2,683,956 | 1901-11.

Sale of Government 4 10 2
Estates.

Bale-proceeds of Waste 47 35 36
Lands and Redemp-
tion of l.and Tax.

Acssessment of Aliena- 64 65 64
ted Lands Loss Qait
Rents.

Recoveries on account 6 U .
of Survey and Bettle- -
ment charges.

Rents of Fisheries 1 1 1

Miscellaneous . 2,66 2,60 2,26 | Decroase was due to smaller sale of cadastral maps

than estimated.
(J
Imperial.

Recoveries on account 11,12 10,97 6,81 | Fall was due to postponement of recovery work in
of Survey and Settle- Bhahabad till next year owing to non-comple~
ment charges. tion of attestation and objection work.

Provincial.

Coliections from 35.42 85,32 84,68 | The decreass as compared with Budget was 128 of

Goveinment estates. —b4 a which 98 was duo to erroneous incluston of the
-§' estimated collections from the Kidderpore Orphan-
81,04a)) gunge market under this head (the receipt of
which are oredited under * XX 1I—Receipts in aid
of SBuperannuation.”) Collections in Shahabad
were also less by 22 owin§ to the hostility of the
tenants and other causes for which proper action
—— has been taken by the Collector.
ToTAL . 8,03,70 8,04,18 2,08,08 | Tho decrease of 562 as compared with 1910-11 was

chiefly due (i) to postponoment of recovery work
in Shahabad Bettlement which caused a set back
of about 4 lakhs and (ii) to smaller collection from
Governmont estates in the following distriots—
Darjeeling (34), 24 Parganas (14), Patna (18),
Shahabad (18) and Haza.rtba%h (13). Collactions
in Shahabad were rotarded owing to disputes
with tenants and in Patna owing to delay in re-
vision {of Jamabandi in Barb Sub-Division.
Excluding from Budget one lakh on account of
collections from the Kidderpore Orphangunge
market which wore erroneously included under
“Colleotions from Government estatos,” the
actual decresse as compared with Budget was a
little over 8 Jukhs of which about 4 lakhs were
caused by the postponement of recovery work in
Shahabur Settlement. Other causes were (i) ad-
vapce collectiuns of ordinary revenue in Cuttack
in 1910-11 (25), (ii) smaller sale of Cadastral maps
(24), (iti) smaller collections from Government
estates in Shahabad owing to hostility of tenants
and other causes (22).

(@) Corrections to be made in Khulua by journ ] entry. B



14

I11.—Opium
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. 1910-11. | 1911-12. | 1911-12. Explanation.
Sale of Behar and| 10,86,84 6,66,26 7,49,66 | Beo explanation against total.
Bepares Opium.
Cost Price of Opium 8,14 8,08 8,47 | Increaso due to increased consumption in nearly all
sold in Exciso Depart- districte.
ment. N

Miscellaneous . . , b4 68 75 | Increase due to unexpocted sale of old stores and

materials by Opium Agency, Benares.
* .

ToTaL 10,9562 | 5,03,91 7,67,87 | Decrease as compared with accounts 1910-11 was due
to sale of smaller number of chests owing to the
settled polioy of reduving the trade with China.

Budget provided for sale of 10,210 chests for China
at an average price of Rs. 2,600 per chest and
20,000 chests for other ports at an average price
of Rs.1,600 per chest. A smaller number of chests
were sold, viz,, 10,120 for China and 16,740 for
other ports, but the average prices realised were
much higher, viz., Rs. 8,646 for the former and Rs.
2,883 for the latter,

IIL.—Salt.
Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, . .
Minor Heads. |%g10.1)." | 1911-12, | 1911.12. Explanation,

Customs Duty on Sult.| 1,00,38 1,01,74 1,11,97 | A combine was formed to keop up prices, But in
December 1911 an importation of Aden salt by a
bonder not in the combine caused an immediate
fall of prices which led to heavy clearances up to
Febmlg 1912, the excess over normal receipts
during December 1911 to February 1912 amount-
ing to 12 lakbs nearly.

Excise Duty on 8alt . 1 1 1

Rents of Warehouses , 1,72 2,00 1,27 | Decrease was due to smaller stock held in golas as &
result of unusuully large clearances from Decem-
ber 1911 to January 1912,

Miscellaneous 22 26 23

ToraL 1,02,80 1,04,00 1,18,48 | Actuals 1011-12 include exceptional receipt of

12 lnkhs owing to heavy clearances during Dec-
ember to Febiuary on acoount of sudden fall in
prices arising from the importation of Aden salt by
8 bonder not in the combine whioh was formed to
koef up prices. Excluding this item, the actuals
s1e less than those of 1910-11 by a lakh, the normal
growth of 7 lakhs having boen more than absorbed

y inc1ease of outstandings (8 lakhs) on account of
oredit sales of which very extensive advantage was
taken (the outstandings having amounted to 24
Inkhs against 16 lakhs in previous year).

Budget allowed for an ino1ease of 8°6 lakhs on account
of smaller outstandings of oredit sales and 5'6
lakhs on account of normal growth over 95 lakhs,
the Revised originally Adopteg for 1910-11. In the
actual rosult, accounts 1910-11 improved by over
7 lakhs, and in 1911-12 the ordinary growth was 7
lakhs and there was an exceptional 1oceipt of 12
Ml‘al.‘k’hs Against this the outstandings increased by
8 .




15

IV.—Stamps.
. A ts,| Budget, | A ts, :
Minor Meade. | 191011, | 1911502, | 191112 Explanation.

Sale of General Stamps. 44,60 43,60 46,78 | Provision for “ Duty on embossing one anna stamps
on cheques, eto.” (70) was erroneously included
ander * Duty on im'Preuinf‘documents " instead
of under this head. The real increase over Budget
was therefore about :"? lakhs, of which mnearly 1}
lakhs were contributed by improvements in trade
in Caloutts and about & lakh by the fuvourable
agricultural condition of the country.

Sule of Court-fee 1,10,61 1,14,80 1,18,62 | Allowance for normal growth was over-ostimated in

Stampl- Budget.
8ale of plain r to 3,11 3,10 2,20
be used with Court-
fee Stamfh.
Duty on Impressing 42 1,20 81 | See6markmagainst “ Bale of general stamps ",
Documents.
Fines and Penalties . 26 30 26
Miscellaneous . 61 10 21
TorTaL 1,68,80 162,00 | 1,68,38 | The revenue was arrested in 1908-09 and 1909-10
owing to prevalence of scarcity and recovered
in 1910-11 when an incrense of 243 lakhs appear-
ed. Accordinglv in Budget 1911-12 u srmilar allow-
anoe of 8 lakhs was made over the Revised Estimate
of 169 lakhs adopted for 1910-11. Owing, however,
to return of favourable agricultura) conditions,
to the improvement of trade in Calcutta and to
the onhancement of stam dutg on p-obate of
wills, eto., (by Act VII of 1910) the normal in-
orease of abcut 5 lakhs reappeared.
V.—Excise.
J
; Accounts,’ Budget, | Acoounts .
Minor Heads. | 7910.11."| 1911-12. | 1911-12. Explanation.
License and Distillery 1,41,29 1,41,560 | 1,64,48 | See below.
Fees and Duties for
the sale of Liquors
and Drugs.
Gai Sale-proceeds 19,32 19,61 20,02 |[Increase due partly to irsue of the drug to the
.;? I:l):oiue‘(‘;plx):m. ’ ! ’ Military nu&oritics for the Abor Expeditionary
Force (7) but chiofly to increased consumption
in nearly all districts.
Dut, Ganja . 18,86 19,66 19,60 | Larger consumption of the drug mainly due to
uty on Hange favourable agricultural conditions. Y
Fines, Confiscations and 27 24 33
Miscellaneous.
TotaL . 1,79,74 1,81,00 [ 1,94,38 | The revenue was adversely affected in 1908-09 and
1908-10 on account of failure of crops and recover-
ed in 1910-11. The actuals 1811-12 were better

by over 14 lakhs, of which 10 lakhs represent nor-
mal incresse and about 4 lakhs aro attributed to
advance in prices at which shops were settled
and to the raising of duty on foreign liquer which
diverted consumors from imported to country spirits,
Agricultural conditions had improved and ~with
hopes of increased business there was keen competi-
tion for shops.

Budget allowed for a moderate growth (8 lakhs over

the Revised originally adopted for 1910-11) as it
was assumed that further reforms to be introduced
would check tte consumption of stimulants, But
the prevalancas of favourable agrioultural conditions
led to substantial improvemeut in revenue.




16

VI.—Provincial Rates.

Minor Heads.

Acoounts,

‘Budget,
1910-11. gt

1911-12,

Accounts,
1911-12.

Explanation.

Rates and Cesses on
Lands.

41,64 40,00

40,67

The fall of 1 lakh as compared with accounts 1910-11

was due to (i) withholding of payment by an
important Coal Co. in Manbhum pending result
of an appesl against assessment (50) and (ii) re-
lizations of arroars in 1910-11 and the decrease in
voluntary payments in Mozaffarpur in 191112 (43)
Proprietors stopped payment on coming to know
that it was not gligatory to pay cess along with
the Land Revenue.

A reduction was made in Budget 1911-12 in oon-
sideration of smallor profits on coal mines but
the profits were higher than was anticipated
resulting in an improvement of 76 in revenue.
Against this there was a decline (18) under
“General rate for the management of private estates’
owing to nnex]i;cted release during the year of
the Hutwa and Dumraon Estates and the sale of
the greater portion of Mahatha estate.

VII.—Customs.

Minor Heands.

Aocounts, I Budget,
1910-11. | 1911-12.

Acconnta,
1911-12

Explanation.

Bea Cnstows - Tmports

Sea Customs-—Exports

Sea Customs—Miscella-
neous. hd

Eixcise Duty on Cotton
Manufacture.

Carried over

2,561,41 2,60.32

2,8 . 20,06

2,16 . 2,25

66 64

j——————

2,73 26

i
2,74,70

2,67,62

25 (6

49

2,06,18

Out of the improvement of 17 lakls over Budget
7'656 lakhs were contribated by duty on cotton
manufactures (owing to favourable economiojcondi-
tions coupled by a large fall in the prico of raw
materinlsg, 7 lakhs by the Coronation Darbar
(Liquors 8, manufactured articles 4), 8:80 lakhs by
Petroleum (the lowering of prices in the recent rate
war between the Standard Oil Company andthe
Royal Dutch Shell Transport Combination having
enabled the foreign oil to recover a portion of the
lost ground), 4'57 lakhs by silver owing to large
wpeculative operntions in the metal controlled from
bombay. On the other hand, there was adecline
of 438 lakhs under Tobacco owing to the rapid
development of the locsl cigarette industry, and of
648 lakhs under Sugar resulting from the diversion
of Java sugar to Europe caused by scarcity and
high priccs prevailing there.

Increase was due to good rice crops and to a strong
demand for Bengal rice caused by (i) diversion
of Burma rice to meet the famine in the Far East,
and (ii) drought in Eutope.




17

VI1.—Customs—conid.

Minor Hoads.

Actuals,
1910-11.

Budget,
1911-12.

Accounts,
1911-12.

Eixplanation.

Brought forward .

Warehouse and Wharf
rents,

Miscellaneous . .

ToTarL

2,74,70
6
)

2,78,26
6

2,96,18
7
1

2,74,81

2,78,32

2,96,21

The improvement of about 21 lakhs over the actuals
1810-11 includos a special receipt of 5':4(8 lakhs re-
sulting from the Coronation Durbar (2:76 under
Liquors and 8:04 under manufactured articles), 6:91
lakhs were contributed by duty on cotton goods
owing to favourablo conditions coupled by & large
fall in the price of raw materials, 8:71 lukhs by
Potroleum, {tho lowering of prices in the recent rato
war between the Standard Oil Company and the
Royal Dutch Shell Transport Combination havin
enabled the foreign oil to recover a, portion o
the lost ground), 4'98 lakhs by Export duty on
rice due to strong demnand for Bengul rice caused
by diversion of Burma rico to meet the famine in
the Far East and drought in Europe. -* Increates
of 149 lukha oocurred under * Metals ” and of 1:28
under “8ilver” owing to speculative operations
controlled from Bombay. Against theso, there
was & decline of 816 lakhs under * Tobacco "
owing to the rapid development of the local ciga-
rette industry and 4'97 lakhs under Sugar resultin
from tho diversion of Java sugar to Europe cause
by scarcity and hil;h prices prevalling these.

In the Budget allowance wus made for a small
increase of 2 lakhs over the Revised Estimate of
271 lakhs originally adopted for 191v-Ll.. An:
inorease of 1°50 lakhs under Tobacco, 1 lakh under
Sugar and 1'60 lakhs under Cotton manufactures
was anticipated, while a very cautious Katimate
was mado for the duty on silver which was expect-
ed to fall by 2 lekhs. A decrease of 1 lakh
under manufactured articlos was balanced by small
increases under other heads., In the actusl results
duty under both Tobacen and Sugar declined con.
sidorably (488 and 6:48 lakhs respectively), consi-
derable improvement occurred under Cotton goode,
(7'56 lakhs). Petrolonm (8'80 lakhs), Bilver (4'57
lakbs), Rice (498 lakhs) due to causes stated above
and thero was an excoptional reooi}ﬁ of 7 lakhs
resulting from tho iwportation of liquors and
manufactured articles In connection with the
Coronation festivities.

VIII.—Assessed Taxes.

Minor Heads.

Acoounts,
1910-11.

Budget,
1911-12.

Acoounts,
1811-12,

Explanation.

Imperial.
Income Tax .

Divided.

Income Tax (Civil) .

68

53,68

56,67

55,7,

Disvided.—Budget included 57

Imperial.—Actuals 1911-12 represent recoveries
from * Viceregal Estates’ and “Port Blair”
officials only. Budget also inoludoed 4 on account of
Guaranteed Railways ‘sinco tramsferred to books
of Roilway Examiners. Aoctuals 191011 imeluded
two further items, vsz., 81 on account of receipts in
tho Public Works L'epartment since transferred to
“ Divided " and 32 on account of profits of Delhi-
Umbala-Kulka Railway which are now adjusted
by Examiner, Railway Accounts, Calcutta.

tranaferred from
“Imperial” on account of recoveries from the Public
Works Department and the Delhi-Umbals-Ralka
Railway and allowed for a normal growth of about
1} lakhs under ordinary collections. The re-
coveries from the Delhi-Umbala-Kalka Railway
were howevor adjusted in the books of the
Exuminer, Railway Accounts, Caloutta. The
normal growth was 125 and arrear collections (due
to lato assessment of some limited «os.) amounted
to 66 ; but there was a fulling ofl of 28 in conse-
quence of the depression in the coal, jute and

guuny trades. .

F



18

1X.—Forest.
Minor Heads. VA]?I';';‘:I. l]s'l“}'ff;' ‘:ﬁ‘i“'f%" Explanation.
-
Timbor and other pro-
duce removed from
the Forests by
Government Agency 27 64 24 | Budget was raised as it was proposed to work the
removal of timber in Angul by Government
Agency. The departmental extraction was how-
ever roduced in favour of extiaction by purchaseis
Ditto by Consumers or
Puichosers . . 11,06 11,60 10,61 | Fall due to short extraction of timber (37) and
firewood (64) in Sundotbans owing to tiger-scares
Confiscated Drift and
Waif wood . 3 8 4
Miscellaneous . 82 33 33
ToraL . 11,87 12,60 11,22 | The actuals were slightly less than those of 1910-11
owing chuefly to short extraction of timber (8) and
firewood (29) in Bundwibans arising from tiger-
scares
Budget provided for an increase of 27 on acrount
of the proposal to work the removal of timber
in Angul by Government Agency and 65
on account of normal growth under “timber and
fiiowood removed by oconsumers and purchasers.’”
The depattmental extraction in Aniu was how-
1 ever 1educed in favour of oxtraction by purchasers
aud there was a fall under “timber and firewood
1emoved by purchasers, etc.” owing to tiger-scares
in Sundeirbaus.
X.—Registration,
: Acoounts, | Budget, | Accounts, :
Minor Heads. | ‘jg10.11" | 1011-12. | 1911-12. Explavation.
Foes for Begistering
Documents . . 11,67 12,25 11,95 | Sece below.
Fees for Copies of
Registered  Docu-
ments . . . 39 89 40
Miscellanoous . ' ¢8 62 68
ToTaL . 12,69 18,26 12,98 | The increase of 39 over the actuals 1910-11 is not
much below the aveiage growth of 50 a year.
Budget allowed for an increase of 60 over tho
Revised (12,75) originally adupted for 1910-11.
But the expansion inthe work of 1eg1stration in
1010-11 arising from generul economio progress did
not kecp pace with the contraction cansed by re-
turning agncultural mospeiity and the fall in
phices . the revival of commercinl nvtivity in that
yoar was notas great s was anticipated and the
] actuals fell to 12,69. Budget for 1911-12, which
was based on the original figure of 12,75, therefore
proved hagh




19

XI.—Tributes.
- Aoccounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Mivor Heads. | 79)0.11,"| 1011-12. | 1011-12. Explanation.
Tributes from various
Petty States. 52 52 62 Nil.
XII.—Interest.
A ]
. Acoounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads.  |%j9)0.11," | 1911-12. | 1911-12. Explanstion,
Imperial. o
Interest on Imperial
Loans and Advanoes. 12,28 12,30 12,60 | Increase was due to recovery of arrears from the
Interest on arrears of Caloutta Port Fund.
Revenue . . 2 2 1
Provingal.
Interest on Provineial
Loans and Advances. 7,08 5,46 8,77 | Budgot was based as usaal on the outstanding mean
balance of the loans for tho year 1011-12 as advi-
sed by Government ; but tho actual realization was
in respect of loans advanced in previous years. The
inorease oocurred under * Advance to Cultivators.”
Interest on Govern-
ment Securitios . 8 8 8
Miscellaneous . . 82 81 86
ToraL . 19,78 18,17 19,81 | The actuals of 1910-11 wero nearly maintained in
the e%ato. arrear recovery from the Calentta
Port Fand having been set off by a diminution
of recovery from -cultivators (17), ewing to
gradual reduction of outstandings, and by
smaller payment by the Maharaja Tagore (13).
Budget proved low as it did not provide for the
arrear recovery of 40 from the Caloutta Pors
Fund and the reoyveries from  cultivators
were based, a8 usual, on tho outstanding mean
balance of the loans proposed for the year 1911-
12 (as advised by Government) whilo the sctual
realizations were in respect of loans advanced
in previous years,
XVIA.—Law and Justice—Courts of Law.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | 570,17 | 1011514, | ‘191113, Explanation.
Sale-proceeds  of Un-
claimed and Eschea-
ted property . . 81 26 )
Court-fees realised in .
cush . . . 87 21 78 | Increase was due to credit of foes realized by. Sub-
Registrars under Section 12 (2) of the Bengal
Tonancy Act for whioh no provision was made in
Gonera! Fees, Fines Budget. .
and Forfeitures . 6,60 | ® 5,20 6,37 | Increase over Budget was chiefly due to largor magis-
. terial fines.
Ploadership Examina-
tion Focs . . 32 29 34
Miscellaneous Fees and
PFines . . . 1 1 2
Miscellaneous . 13 18 27
ToraL . 6,94 6,16 6,92 | The actuals remained steady, larger recoipts from

Sub-Registrars under Section 12 (2), Bongal Ten-
ancy Act, having been nearly balanced by smaller
maglsterinl fines. In the Budget no provision was
made for fees realized by Sub-Rogistiars (52) and
ovision for magisterial fines was under-cstimated
15.




20

XVIB.—Law and Justice —=Jalls.

s Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, :
Minor Heads. 1910-11. | 1911-12. | 1911-12. Esplanation.
Jails . . 13 14 12
Jail Manufactures 9,29 9,00 10,89 | See below.
ToTaL . 9,42 9,14 10,61 |The increase was due to the supply of temts, etc.,
for the Coronation Durbar for which no provision
. was made in Budget. Budget was kept low as
a dearth of orders, from the Military Department
for tents, etc.,, was appichended as in previous
year.
XVII.—Police,
. Accounts, | Bundget, | Accounts, :
Minor Heads.  1%1910.1).4 1911219, | 1911-12. Explanation.
Police supplied to
Publio Departments,
Private Companies .
and persons . . 61 56 67 | See below.
Presidency Police 75 77 80
Recoveries on acoount
of Village Police . 6 4 1
Fees, Fines and Forfei-
tures . . 88 27 81
Miscellancous . . 13 11 16
ToraL . 1,87 1,74 1,04 | With the decrease in political erime smaller pro-
vision was made for recoveries for punitive police
but the oftbreak of a riot between Namasudias
end Mussalmans in Jessoro and Khulna neces-
sitated the posting of pumitive police in those
:listl:icts which acc unts for the increase in acs
uals.




21

XVIII.—Po rts and Pilotage.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Aocounts, .
Minor Hesds. | 7910.11. | 1o11-13. | 1e11-12. Explaoation.
Sale-proceed of Veasscls,
and Stores . . . 1 1
Registration and Other
oe8 . . . 82 72 87 | Smaller provision was made as it was understood
that the Government of Eastern Bengal and Assam
- would make their own arrangements for examina-
nation of masters, etc., but the anticipated reduc-
) . tion was not roalized
Pilotage Receipts . 14,37 14,44 14,78 | Increase was due to trade activity (1703 vessels having
arrived in 1911-12 against 1670 in 1910.11),
Miscollaneous . . 80 68 1,82 | Increase was chiefly duo to a special recaipt of 27
ariging from the emplo!mont of the *“Guide"’’
under the Government of India as a station vessel
at Port Blair and for the purposes of the Nicobar
Consus and to increased receipts (§) undor Marine
Surveys for which smaller provision was made in
Budget.
ToraL . 15,99 15,86 18,86 | Out of the improvement of 87 over actuals 1910-11,
89 was contiibuted by * Pilotage receipts "’ owin
to trade activity and 42 by “Miscellaneous receipts”
‘ arising chiefly from a special receipt of 27 due to
the employment of the * Guide " in Port Blair.

In the Budget no allowance was made for increase
under “ Pilotage receipts” owing to uncer-
tainty in tho ocontinuance of trade-improve-
ments, Smaller 1eceipts were estimated under
“ Registration fees” on the understanding that
the Eastern Bengal and Assam Government would
make thoir own arrangement for examination of

- masters and the  Miscollancous receipts” wore
under-estimated.
. XIX.—Edueation.
Acoounts, | Bud Accounts .
Minor Heads. | 9670°11" | 153050, | 2600012, Explanation.
Fees, Government
Colleges—General , 2,18 2,42 2,85
Fees, Government
Colleges—Profes-
sional . . . 41 86 40
Fees, Schools—General 3,08 8,01 3,17
Fees, Schools--8pecial 18 16 12
Contributions . 18 13 14
Income form Endow-
ments . . . e 7 e
Miscellaneons . 33 38 53 InFth:‘d&es a special recoipt of 9 from the Moshin
Out of increase of 40 over the actuals 1910-11, 20
Torar ¢ 6,31 6,50 6,71 wan ocontributed ohicfly bly Colleges, General,
owing to increase of puﬂs and 20 by special
roceipts of misocllaneous character.

Budget provided for a moderate increaso (34) under
Colleges, General, which was not fully realized :
but this was more than made up by s fow special
receipts of miscellaneous character (17).

G



22

XX .—Medical.
. Budget, | Accounts, :
Miunor Heads. 101149, | 191112 Explanation,
Medial Bohool and
College fees . . 75 74
Hospital Receipts 1,60 1,62
Lunatic Asylum Re-
caipte o . . 24 25
Medicines sold by Civil
Burgeon . . 1 1
Contributions . . 56 57
Aliscollanecns . . 18 19 | Actuals 1910-11 includes a special recoipt of 17
for Clayton Fumigating apparatus sold to the Port
Commissioners.
ToTad . 8,20 8,33 | The decrease of actuals as compared with those for
1910-11 was nominal, as the latter included a special
recoipt (17) for an apparatus sold to the Port
C'omm\snoner-.

XXI.~Scientific and Other Minor Departments.

Minor Heads.

Explanation.

Botanical and Other

Public Garden

Reoeipts . .
Veterinary Stallion

Receipts .

Cinchona Plautations X

Agrioultuml Receipts
including Receipts
on account of Experi-
mental Cultivation.

Emigration Fecs .

Inland Labour Trans-
port Fees . .

Examnination Fees

Miscellaneous . .

TotaL .

[
Qo =~ b0

See below,

Budget, Actuals,
1911-12. | 1911-12,
8 8

80 38

2,67 1,30

&0 33

26

10 9

1 1

1 b

8,70 2,40

The decreaso was due to tho fact that the Medical
depots at Caleutta and Lahoie Cantonment and
also tho Prisons Department, Bengal and Punjab,
received only about half the quantity of quinine
takon in 1910-11. The sale-proceeds on this
account amounted to 1,20 in 1011-12, against 1,97
in 1910-11.

Budget proved hi%h as it followed the Revised
Estimato originally adopted for 1910-11 and
included 2,37 on account of sale of quinine,




23

XXII.—Receipts in aid of Superannuation, ete., Allowaneces.

Accounts,

Budget,

Accounts,

Minor Heads. | “jg)0-11." | 1011.13. | 1911-13. Explanstion.
Imperial,
Subsoriptions to the 62 40 49 | Seo romarks against total.
Military  Orphan
Fund.
Ditto under the Indi-nw
Civil Service Family
Pension Regulations 1,04 1,06 1,10 | Inorease proceeds pars passu with the decrease under
“ Civil Funds, ” ’
Subscriptions to the
Bengal Civil Fund . 21 18 16 D;'oro?i” due to retirement of subscribers to the Old
und,
Provincial. -
Family subscriitionl of] 1 e ves
Native members of
the Indian Civil
Service.
Cantributions for Pen- 51 50 54
sions and Gratuities, -
Deductions for DPilot- 12 14 12
age Pension Fund.
Decrease as compared with 1910-11 was due to larger
ToraL . 2,61 2,27 2,41 | oxpenditure on improvements in the Kidderpur
° Orphanganj Market, the not receipts of which
(se., gioss receipts minus expenditure) are
credited to this head. Budget provided for largoe
outlay on improvements in the market but the
full amount provided could not be spent within
tho yenr: the net roceipts weie therefore a littlo
. high,
XXIII.—Stationery and Printing.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, :
Minor Hesds. | ‘3g10.11. | 101118, | 1011-12. Explanation.
Imperial.
Btationery Recoipts . 3 1 1
Provincial.
Stationery Receipts . 2 2 2
Sale of Gazettes and
Other Publications . 1,16 1,12 86 | See below.
Other Press Recoipta 31 28 86
ToraL . 1,62 1,43 1,25 | Actuals 1910-11 included a spocial recoipt (20) from

sale of General Rulos of 1904 for working open
linos of Railways which was ropriuted in that
year,

Decrease as 'oom!!i:red with Budget, was due to
stoppage of reprinting of back number of Indian
Law Reports.




24

XXV.—Miscellaneous,
. Account Budget t :
Minor Heads. 19101111'11’ IDI;. lfoﬂ.. ?gcﬁ'?iz" Explanation.
Imperial.
Premium on Bills 46 40 43
Percentage chargeable
on European stores
for Provincial and
Local Funds, etc, 14 18 8
Unclaimed bills of ex-
change of more than
thiee yoars standing voe oo 4
Provincsal.
Recoveries on account
of Famine Expendi-
ture . 2 . " ‘e Y
Unclaimed Deposits 8,36 4,60 4,99 | The increase over actuals 1910-11 was caused by a
fow heavy refunds of lapsed deposits in that year
(87 in Gya, 81 in Hugli and 18 in Midnapur).
Budget 1911-12 was undor-estimated, as allowance
for inoreased refunds was made based on the
incroased payments made in the first six months
Sale-proceeds of Durbar of 1910-11.
Diesonts . . 31 11 10
Snle of Old Stores and
Materials o . 19 2 2
Bale of Land and .
\ 7 | Actuals 1910-11 included 91 on acoount of sale-pro-
Houres, cto. . ) 1,88 40 ceeds of Jorabagan Thana and 44 on account of sale
of buildings, etc., in Fraserganj. Budgot provided
for sal-proceeds of the (Garden Reach Thana s.nce
transferred to XX XI.—Civil Works (P. W.).
Fecs for Government
Audits , . 19 26 88
Rents . . . 21 18 20
Miscellaneous  Feos,
Fine. und Forfoitures [ é 2
Miscollaneous . . 89 1,81 1,02 | Peorease as compared with budget was chiefly due
to realizations of Fees and Fines of Roverue
Courts in Cuttack by court-fee stamps instead of
in cash, a8 before,
ToraL . 7,16 7,88 7,30 | Actusls 1910-11 included a special receipt of 136

on account of sale of buildings. Esxcluding this,
tho inorease in 1911-12 was noarly 13 lakhs
which was due toa few special vefunds of lapsed
deposits of large amount in 1910-11.

Budget was nearly maintained; a transfor of
rovision for eale of Garden Reach 1hana having
een made up by incroased roceipts undor ““Un-

claimed deposits *'. -




25

Irrigation.
The following is & summary of the results under this head :—

Accounts, Budget, Acoonuts,
1910-11. 1911-12, 1911-12.
Receipts—~—
Major Works—Direct Receipts . . 26,64 25,50 25,68
Minor Works and Navigation—
In charge of Civil Officers . . o 1,08 1,04 1,06
In charge of Public Works Officers . 5,86 6,00 6,96

ToraL Receiers . 32,66 82,64 33,59

Ezxpenditure—
Major Works=-
Working Expenses . . . . 14,65 14,560 14,02
Interest on Debt . . . . 20,76 20,77 20,88
Minor Works and Navigation—
In charge of Civil Officers . . . 8 7 11
In charge of Public Works Officers . 20,66 21,62 18,78

ToraL EXPENDITURE . . 656,04 56,96 53,79

Ner Revenve (Irrigation) . . —2848 —24,42 —20,20

XXIX.—~Major Irrigation Works.—In charge of Public Works Officers—
Direct receipts.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts .
Minor Heads. 1910-11. | 1911-13, | 1911-13. Explanation.

Direct receipls==

Sone Project o . 17,70 17,65 16,96 | The water-rate colleotions for any year are realized
in the following year. The decrease in 1911-12
was due to & smaller area irrigated during the
rubi season of 1010-11 owing to increased rainfall
in that year.

Orissa Pioject . 5,18 5,16 5,37 | Increase was due partly to larger nmavigation
~ receipts (9) and to plantation receipts (9)

Other Canals . 2,76 2,89 3,25 | The increase was due to excess oolloctions of water-
rates in Midnapur Canals (26) and in Tiibeni
Canals (30). In the estimate for Midnapur Canal
no allowance was upparently made for renewal of
long lemsen at the enhanced rates. The Tiibeni
Canal was brought under Revenue Account from
1911-12 only : the Budget was under-estimated
%\edwtrnla having been 87 against 7 provided in
't Ec 0

ToTaL . 25,64 26,60 26,68 | No allowance for growth was made in Budget
and the actuals of 1910-11 were on the whole
maintained. There was howover a deorease under
“BSono Canals,” due to smaller iirigation 1n
1910-11 owing to increased rainfall, which was
counterbalanced by incrensed recoipts in the
Midna ur and Tribeni Oanals for which the water-
rate oollections wore under-estimated. In
“ Midoapur* no allowance was made for the
enhanced rates adupted and ** Triboni * was brought

under Revenue Account for the first time in
1011-12,




20
XXX,—Minor Works and Navigation.—In charge of Civil Officers.

s Aocounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | 00000 | 0HO0%. | JoT0ia, Explanstion.
Recoveries on account
of Lands benefited MNil.
by Embunkments 1,06 1,04 1,06

XXX.—Minor Works and Navigation.—In charge of Public Works Officers.

.
. Acoounts, | Budget, ] Accounts, .
Minor Hoeds. | 95057)” | 1611513, | 101118, Explanation,
Works far  which
Capital and Revenue
Acoounts are kept 4,72 4,94 5,85 | See below.
Works for which only
Revenue  Accounts
are kept . 42 87 87
Works for whioh nei-
ther Capital nor
Revenue  Aocounts
are kopt . . 86 81 84
Agricaltural Works 87 88 40
ToraL . 6,86 6,00 6,06 | The increase over 1910-11 was in navigation re.
ceipts (i) in the Calcutta and Eastern Canals (46)
due to the opening throughout the year of the
new Kist,o‘mr Canal and the reopening of the
Bhangore khal and Chitpur lock which were olosed
to traffic last year, and (ii) in the Madaripur Bheel
Route (85) which was open to steamer navigation
throughout the year 1911-12 by deeponing of its
channel but which in previous years was navigable
for 8 months only of the rainy season. In Budget .
no allowance was made for incronsed receipts in
Madaripur Bheel route and only a small one in the
Caloutts and Eastern Canals.

XXXI.—Clivil Works.—In charge of Civil Officers.

. Accounts, | DBudget, | Accounts, :
Minor Heads. | 343013, | 1011418, | 1012-13. Explanation,

Provincial . 1,74 1,70 1,99 | Increasc was chiefly due to recovery of arrear Tolls
and Ferry receipts in the following districts for
whioch suitable action has been taken by the

Collectors(:_)—-nh . y
1 I} ar .
() PutE: P . . 6

(iii) Saran . . 18




27
XXXI.—Civil Works—In charge of Public Works Officers.

s Accounts, | Budget, | Aocounts, .
Minor Hads. | 950500 | 515 | 301105 Explanation.
Imperial. )
Benga) Proper. , . 86 64 94 | Actuals 1911-12 include 17 on account of sale of
d structure No. 8, Wellesley Place, and 9 on account
of Dhurumtolla Press building for which no
provision was mado in Budget. ~ Actuals 1920-11
1ncluded similar receipts amounting to 20.
Port Blair . . “11" 1 v -
Vioerogal Estates . 5 ] 11 | Inoreass was due to sale of unserviceable furniture,
Provincial.
Bengal . . 8,37 714 4,40 | Incrense over actuals 1010-11 was due to (i) arrear
(a)=21 | recovery of Strand Bank rent (19), (ii) a special
receipt of 24 arising from sale of stalls in the
Maidan, during the King's visit, (iii) incieased
rent of buildings (10) and (iv) other miscellancous
reoeipts (29).

Budget included 8:64 lakhe on account of first
instalment of sale of the Sibpur College, which
was not realised, and excluded special items stated
above.

(@) To be corrected by journal entry in Bhagalpur,
1.—~Refunds and Drawbacks.
. Acoounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. 1910-11, | 191113, | 1021-12; Explanation.
Imperial.
Salt . 5 61 80 49 | Decrease was due to rapid oxtonsion of the credit

Customs .

Divided.

Land Revenue .

Stamps . .
Excise .

Assessed Taxes .

Forest . .

Carried over

system of sale. Budget was based on averago
actuals of 8 years ending 1909-10,

. 6,01 4,63 9,28 | Increase was caused by unusually large re-oxports of
Jdava Sugar due to a scareity in ]gnropo and the
high prices provailing there.

. 47 88 62 | Incroase over 1910-11 was due to a special adjust-

ment of 13 in January 1912 to correct an erronoous
oredit under I,—Land Revenue—Cost of maps in
1910-11. Budget was based on average actuals of
8 yoars ending 1809-10,

. 1,74 1,70 1,78

. 15 20 16

. 19 18 80 Iricgf;ao was due to unoxpected payments in March
. ] 4 8 )

. 8,20 8,03 12,63 }




28

1.—Refunds and Drawbaocks—con?d.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts
Major Heads. 1910-11, | 1011-12, | 1911-12, Explanation.
Brought forward . 8,20 8,03 12,63
Provincial.
Provincial Rates . 15 11 7
Begiutmtion . . 8 8 2
9 | Budget was hased on the average actuals of 3 yoars
Torax ° 8,88 8,17 12,72 engien 1909-10 and closolvg“followed the ac{uall
1910-11. 7The increase of 4565 lakhs was almost
wholly caused by unusually large re-exports of Java
Bugar duo to & scarcity in Europe and high
prices prevailing there, of which about 2 lakhs
oocurred by end of December 1911 'and was
covered by o saving of 87 under ¢ Salt”, and
re-appropriations of 186 and 41 sanctioned by the
Bengal and India Governments, respectively. The
expenditure under this head is not audited
against grant and the further increase occurred
too late to permit of an extra grant being obtained
within the year on review of aoctuals after
completion of accounts.
Ezxcess under “ Provincial ”’ was due to under-estimate
of Land Revenue refunds and occurred late in the
YOar.
SANCTIONED BY AWAITING BANOTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual Excess,
S t. Expen- if an
tutemen diture. J- Local Imperial Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
Imperisl . 8,46 11|13 2.67 see "ee 2,67 oo
Provinoial . 1,40 1,69 19 oy .o 19
ToTAL . 9,86 12,72 2,86 oe e
2.—Assignments and Compensations.
: Accounts, | Budget, Accounts, .
Minor Heads. 1010-11. | 1011-1% | 1911-12. Explanation.
Imperial.
Opium Compensation . 8 8 8
Salt Compensatien . 20 20 20
Miscellaneous  Com-
pensation . . 29 .26 26
Divided Heads.
Pensions in  liew of
Resumed Lands (] 4 4
Malikana . . . 1,21 1,28 1,38 | Excess over Budget was due to arrear paymenta.
el) - .
MI:tLio:M? " c“.m Pen. o 15 | Represents a special payment of resumed land in
Darjeeling.
Excise Compensation . 2 2 1
ToTaL . 1,86 1,87 3,12 | Excoss over Budget was due to arrear payments (10)
‘4 of Malikana and to a special pu‘.!ymont (’ﬁ) of resum-
ed land not provided for in Budget. Ths aundit is not
conducted against grant; the small excess over
Revised nt was doe to heavy payment of
Malikana in February 1913,
SANCTIONED BY l AwalTING BANOPION,
. Ad’:ll.‘ 3
Net Grant in Grant Expen- Excoss,
Statement. diture. if any. Local Tmperial Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government,
Imperial . . . 1.31 1,33 ] vee (1) 2 (1Y
Provinoial . . - 78 70 1 oo .o sen 1
Torar 2,09 2,12 3 . ver




29

3.—~Land Revenue.

. Accounts | Bndget, | Accounts .
Miror Hoads | 3016771 | 1011002, | 1611-12. Explanation.
Impersal.
Burvey and Settlement 12,51 12,66 11,00 | Final figutes awaited.
Provincial.
Survey and Settlement 1,11 1,69 2,61 | Final figu-es awaitoed.
Charges of Distriot 27,36 80,10 31,21 |1ho ministerial establishmonts were roorganized
Administration, with offeot from 28rd May 1809 and ﬁudget.
1911-12, provided new scalo of salaries resulting
in an increase of about 125, Provision was
also made for payment of $rd of arrears for 1908-10
and 1910-11, amounting to 80. The fwll amount
of arroars for three years ending 1911-12 and
amounting to 3} lakhs was however paid in 1911~
12 which accounts for the exooss over Budget.
Audit is not conducted aguinst grant but agaimst
scales ; the arrcar paymentsin March 1912 alone
amounted to 14 lakhs and the actuals apneared too
late to pormit of the roquisito extra grant
boing obtaived within the year. Actnals 19011-13
also included 29 on account of Royal Bonus.
Management of Govt. 4,36 4,50 4,84 | Budgot provided for lmlfer outlay on improvements
Estates, which was not utilize
Charges on account of 8 4 |
Land Revenue Col-
lentions.
Land Records . . 4,11 4,87 4,42 | Final figures awaited.
Lump Deduotion . - 60
ToraL . 49,47 58,26 58,61 | Final figutes awaited.
- SANCTIONED BY AWAITING BANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant . Aci:lual Excess, if
Btat t. nditure. any.
omen xpe 7 Local Imperial Imperial Provincial
@overnment. (Government. | Government | Govornment.
i
Imperial . 11,79 11,00 . e . s e
Provincial . 89,80 42,61 2,72 o e e 279
ToralL . 51,68 63,61 o s e




30

4.—0pium.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts .
Minor Heads. | 991011, | 101213, | 191112 Explanation.
s“peﬁnmd.noo . 1,08 . e
Patna Opium Factory . 8,12 . e
Gh.ziput leory . 8,41 o oo
District Staff . . 10,28 v
P ﬂ-vme“tl to cllltiva' 1,68,4‘) oee
tors.
O pium—Miscellaneous 22 23 28 | Soe remarks against * total ”.
Charges in Caloutta.
Deduct—DProbable vee e oo
Savings.
TorTaL 1,86,49 23 28 | Actuals 1910-11 include oharges of Opium Agene
since transferred to books of Accountant General,
United Provinces.

Bndgot provided for expenditure of the Opinm
godowns only at Calcutts. Increaso over Budget
was due to raising of freight on abkari opium
chests oarried from Calcutta to Rangoon fur which
o appropriation was sanctioned by the Local
Government.

SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual * Exoess, if
Statement. Exponditure. any. Local, Imperial Local Imperial
Government' | Government. | Government.| Government.
lmpe!‘iﬁl N 28 28 oo ver oo ose o0
5.—Salt.
Acoounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heuds. 101010, | 191109, | 191112, Explanation.
] . t 2,76 8,28 2,71 | Budgot for rent, steamer and boat charges was
su‘::a“é(ﬁ:tti':bg‘;;];ﬁ:? over-estimated, ' g
SARCTIONED BY AWAITING BaNcTION,
Net Grant in Grant 5 A?«.{ml Exowss, if
s iture. any. . .
Btatemen xpendiiar o Local Imperial Imperial Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government,. Government,
Impeﬂnl . 2,79 2.71 "or .ee 11 s 1Y)




31

6.—Stamps,
. Accounts, { Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | ‘141011, | 1011-12. | 1e11-12. Explanation.
Buperintendenco . 26 27 23
Charges for the sale of 1,06 1,12 1,07
General Stamps.
Charges on sale of 86 86 89 | Excess mot from savings under other heads.
Court-fee Stumg.
Discount on Plain Papor| 13 14 14
Stamp paper supplied 1,09 2,00 2,05 | Excess met from savings undor other heads.
from Contral Stores, :
ToraL . 4,28 4,38 4,38
SANCTIONBD BY AwalTING SANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual Excess, if
Statement. Expenditure. any. Looal Imperial Imperial Provincial
. Government. | Government. | Government.| Government.
Imperial ., 2,24 2,19 ver oo e
Provincial . 2,24 2,10 * see e ioe ) .
ToTaL . 4,48 | 4,88 e vee e
7.—Excise,
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heada. 1010-11. | 1911-12. | 1911-12. i Explanation.
Superintendence . .90 96 89
Presidency Establish- 84 86 94 | Excess met from savings and appropriation
ment. sanctioned from other heads.
District Executive Es- 5,30 6,00 6,09 | Actuals 1011-12 include 8 on account of Royal
tablishment. Bonus and largor payment of ministerial officors’
salaries duo to reorganization. Provision of §0
for the amalgamation of the Excise with the Salt
Dopartment wis not utilizod.
Distilleries . . 1,79 1,89 1,69 | Decrease was due to smallor expenditure on petty
construction and rewards.
TotaL . 8,83 9,60 9,11 | Inorease over 1910-11 was chiefly due to payment of
Royal Bonus (10), larger payment of ministerial
office:s’ sanlaries arising from the reorganization
and travelling ullowances.
Budget included 50 for the amulgamation of the
Excise with the Salt Department. Excluding this,
the increase over Budget was 11 due to payment
of Royal Bonus. .
SANOTIONED BY AWAITING SANOTION..
Net Grant in Grant Actual Excess, if ,
Statement. Expenditure. sny. Local Imperinl Imperial Provineial
Government. | Government. | Governmeont.| Government.
Imp.r'nl . 2,30 2,28 " "e0 we ser oo
Provinoial . 7,19 6, 83 .o o ) o "o
ToTaL . 9,49 9,11 -




32

8.—Provinecial Rates.

g
: Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Ieads. 1910-11. | 191112, | 1011-12. Explanation.
Collection of Rates and
Cessen & , . 42 .79 68 | Increase over 1910-11 wa« due to payment of arroar
salaries of ministerial officers. Provision for
valuation and revaluation charges was over-
estimated in Budget.
SBaANCTIONED BY AwilriNg BaNcrION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual 3
State ! t Expendi- | Exocss, if . .
atew ent. ture. any. Local Tmperial Imperial Provineial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
Pmin(‘j&i . . 79 68 -.u Y s o P
9.—Customs.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, :
Minor Houds | 1910.11" | 181)-15. | 1911.12. Explanation.
8ea Customs—
Balaries, Establish- b
ment and Contin.
gencies 11,9% 12,60 12,66 | Increase over 1910-31 wus chiefly due to revision
of establishment (80) to larger paymont of overe
time allowances (40), andto payment of Royal
Bonus (5). The excess over Budget wus due to
payment of Royal Bonus and was met by re-sp(fro-
priation sanctioned by the Government of India.
S8ANCTIONED BY AwarTiNg SaANcTION.
Net Grant in Grant E&;ﬁ:‘gi- Excoss, if
Btatement. = ture, any. Looal Imperial, Imperial Provincial
. Government. | Goveinment. | tovernment. [Government.
lmperinl . . 12,69 1'-),66 oo s oo see e
10.—Assessed Taxes.
. Acoounts, { Budget, | Accounts,
Minor Heads, 1910-11. | 1811-12, [ 1911-12. Explanation. -
Collection of Income 1,56 1,68 1,66 | Budget provided for new scale of ministerial officers
Tax. sanctioned by the reorganization but not for
arroars for 1909-10 and 1910-11. Exoess over
Budget was due to payment of strears which
was made in Febiuary and March 1912; audit is
. not conducted against grant and the actuals ap-
peared too late to pormit of any extia grant boing
obtained within the year.
SaNCTIONED BY AWAITING BANCTION.
Not Grant in Grant EAxct?;i. Exooss, if
Statement. tpuie any. Local Imperinl ..
. peria Tmporial Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
Impoti&l . . 80 83 b} "o o0 3 "
hOViBOiII . . 81 88 2 [ T e 3
Torat . L6l 1,66 5 I' ‘ 3 2




33

11.—Forest.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts,
Minor Heads. | 7910.11."| 101112, | 1911-12. Explanation.

A.—Conservancy and 2,97 8,43 8,24 | Decroase as compared in the Budget, was due to
Works, shortage in road -makingin Singbhum and to
smaller oxpenditure on miscellaneous improve-

ments,
B.—Establishments . 8,46 3,91 3,82 | Bavings in Budgot were due to employment of
officors under other Governments (Andamans and

- Dehra Dun).

ToraL . 6,43 7.34 7,08 | Increaso over 1910-11 was due to (i) payment of 41
to the Rajah of Porahat on account of arrear rent,
and (ii) larger payment of salaries (37) due to
reorganization ﬁuﬂy balanced by smallor expen-
diture under othor heads.

Savings in Budget were due to (i) shortage in road-
making in Singbhum, (i) smaller expenditure on
misool.fanaous improvements, and (iii) employment
of Imperial officers under other Governments,

SANCTIONED BY AwaIiTiNG SANCTION.

Net Grant in Grant Actual Excess, if

Statement, Expendi- N .
ment. tare. any. Loosl Tmperial Tmperial | Provincial
Government. { Gove.nment.  Government. | Goverpment.
Pl’OVinBill . . 7134 7106 oo v sou see vee
|
12.—Registration.
. Accounts, | Bud Acoounts s

Minor Heads. 1010-11, mﬁ;;’. 191112, Ezxplanation.
Buperintendence . 49 57 54
District Charges . 7,26 7.87 7,63

ToTaL . 7,74 7,94 8,07 | Actuals 1911-12 included 8 on sccount of Royal
Bonus. The real growth was therefore 25, which
was due to opening of new Sub-Registry offices.

Increase over Budget duo to (i) payment of Royal
Bonus (8), (ii) to payment of priviloge leave
allowunces, and (iii) to Jargo deductions on account
of probable savings. The excess occurred chiefly
in li’ebmm-y (8) and March 1912 (8), and the
actuals appeared too late to permit of extra grant
boing obtained within the year,

\ SANCTIONED BY Awarrixg Sancriow.
Net Grant in Grant Ef:::gi- Esxoess, if
Sta ement. ture. ek Local Imperinl Imperial Provincial
Government. | Government. |(Government, | Government.
Provincial A 8,07 10 s o o 10




84

13.—Interest on Ordinary Debt.

: Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .

Minor Heads. | 75700017 | 1912°13. | 1911-12. Explanation.
. The ealculation of interest em the actual
IntAe‘xiest on Pr::lvaxr::ul 5,78 478 621 | mean outstanding balances of Provincial
Account e oan Loap and Advances is made after the close
. of the year. The excess could not there-

fore be foreseen and is after all small.
SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANOTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual | Excess, if
Statoment. Eﬂ:::fh' any. Local Imperial | Tmperial Provinoial

Government.| Government. | Government. | Government.

Provincial . . 65,09

5,21 13




35
14.—Interest on other Obligations.

Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. 1010-b1. 191'{!;2. 1911-12. Explanation.
Interest on @General
Provident Fund
(Civil) -, . . 41 48 ]‘
Interest on General | | 56
Provident Fund J
(Public Works) . 11
Indaeest on Police 7 8 6
Officers’ Provident
Fund,
Interest on Opinm 2 s .
Department Provie
dent Fund .
Interort on Cemetery 1 1 1
Endowment Fund,
Interest on Civil En- 19 22 8
ineers’ Provident (a)4+10
und (Public Works)
Interest on Miscella- ] [ [ 3
neous Account .
ToTaL . 76 96 75
. +10
SANCTIONED BY AWAITIRG BANCTION,
Net Grant in Grant EAthxéi- Excom, if
Statement, P any. . . ..
ture, . Local Tmperisl Imperial | Provineial
Government. | Government. Government. | Government.
Imperial . . 95 75 "0 ) e o0 e
(@) +10

(@) To be corrected by journal entry,

18.—~General Administration.

. Accounts,| Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heuds. 1010-11. | 1011-12, | 1911-12. Explanation.
Imperial.
Civil Officers of Ao-
oount and Audit 8,40 4,89 4,86
Provincial,
Salary of Lieutenant-
Governor . . 96 98 92
Staff and Household of
Lieutonant-Gover- -
nor . . o L1 1,19 80 | Savings due to transfor of “rates and taxes” to
P. W. (16) and to smaller motor-car charges by
Expenditure from con- 11,
tract allowanee . 48 50 49
Tour Expenses . . q 1 .
Carried over . 6,96 7,56 7,16




36

18.—General Administration—conid.

Minor Hoads.

Accounts,
1910-11.

Budget,
1911-12.

Acconnts,
1911-12.

Explanation.

Brought forward
Executive Councidk .

Legislative Council

Civil Sccrotariats '

Board of Revenuo .
Commissioners ,

LCivil Offices of Ac-
count and Audit .

Royal Visit—Delhi
Coronation Durbar .

5,96
53
1,19

6,48

3,88

6,04

93

7,85
2,00
1,87

6,72
2,45
6,07

97

8,00

7,16
1,86
1,18

7,37
2,30
5,42

06

776

ToTaL .

23,31

29,13

33,99

Bavings in Hill Journey allowances and contingon-
cies.

Inorease was due to appointment of roveral officers on
special duty in the Politicf1 and Appointment
Departments for which no provision was made but
lflm;(;vhioh grants were reappropriated from other

oads.

Incrense was chiefly due to payment of privilego leave
allowances which were met fiom savings under
other heads.

Excess was met by an additional grant of 97 from
Government of India aund by revppropriation
amounting to 5,59 sanctioned by Local Government
ohiefly from the P. W. heads.

Actuals 1911-12 include 7,76 on account of the
“ Royal Visit.” Excluding this, the o‘her items
amount to 26,33 against 23,81 in 1910-11. The
increase of 8 lakhs was due (i) to inclusion of charges
for P.W, audit and acoounting (1,48),(ii) to pavment
of a full year's charge of the Executive Council
(1,83), (iii{to increased Secretariat charges (60) due
te the oreation of a separato Judicial Branch and the
reorganization of establishment and (iv) to Royal
bonus (10). Against these there was a saving of
58 under Board of Revenae chiefly due to reduction
of members from 2 to 1.

Budget provided for normal expendityre and 3 lakhs
for expenditure on Provincial camps and guests
in oconnection with the Coronation Durbar. In
the actual results all charges 1n ocunnection with
the Royal Visit, inocluding illamination and other
charges, which amounted to 776 lakhs, were
adjusted under this head. The excess oxpenditure
was met by an additional grant of 97 from the
Government of India and by reappropristions,
amounting to 5,69, sanctioned by the Local Gov-
erument chiefly from tho P. W. heads.

Net Grant in
Grant Statcment.

Actual
Espendi-
ture.

Excess,
if any.

SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANCTION

Local
Government.

Provineal —

Imperial
Government,

Imperial
Government.

Government.,

Imperial .

Provincial .

81,569

4,91

29,13

4,86

Torar

86,60

8,99

19-A,—~Law and Justice —Courts of Law.

Minor Hends.

Accounts,
181C-11.

Budget,
1011-12,

Accounts,
1911-12,

Explanation.

High Couxt . .

Carried over .

14,27

14,84

14,98

14,27

14,84

14,93

Excess over Budget was dne to appointment of three
additionsl Judges from Februaary 1912,




37

19-A.—~Law and Justice —~Courts of Law-—eonéd.

Minor Heads.

A counts,
1910-11.

Budget,

1911-12,

Acoounts,
1911-12,

Explanation.

Brought forward
Law Officers .

Coroner's Court

Presidency Magistrate’
Court . . .

Civil and  Sessions
Courts . . .

Courts of Small Causes
Criminal Courts .

Plenderhip Examina-
tifn Charges .

Refunds . . .

14,27
12,27

1,68

83,28

1,71
21,97

16

64

14,84
961

1,35

84,98

172
24,10

16

60

14,93
12,23

1,85

86,34

1,66
25,37

17

68

ToraL

86,01

87,34

02,76

Excoss over Budgot was due to payment of Counsel's
fees in tle Dacca Conspiracy, Dumraon Raj and
Midnapur cases and was covered by re-appropriation
iun%tioned by the Local Government from other

eads.

Budget included la: ger provision of about 1 lakh for
salaties of ministerial establishment aoccording to
reorganization schemo and 45 on acoount of a
E‘m tion of their ariear pay for 1909-10 and 1910-11.

he ontite arrears were, however, paid in 1911-12
and the tota] payments of arrears, including thosc
for 1911-12, amounted to 2} lakhsof which 1,68
occurred in March 1912 alone. Actuals 1911-12
also include 43 on account of Royal Bonus.

Budget indluded larger provision of 84 for salaries
of ministerinl establ shment ascording to reorga-
nization scheme and 55 on acoount of }rd of their
ariear pay for 1909-10 and 1910-11. Tho entire
anesrs were howover paid in 1911-12 and the
tot:] payments of arrears, including those for
1911-12, amounted to about 3 lakhs of” which 1 86
lakhs octurred in March 1912 alone. Actusls1911-
12 inc'ude 18 on account of Royal Benus,

The actunls of two yeas include heavy charges for
rosecution of political cases and the inoroase of
‘85 lnkhs over the actuals of 1910-11 was due

to (i) payment of arresr salaries for 3 years
ending 1011 12 of ministerial establishmonts in
Civil and Criminal Courts, amounting to 2} and
8 lakhs 108pectively, (ii) to increase of High Court
Judges and 1evision of the High Court's establish-
ment which contributed 60, and (ii2) to payment ofe
Royal 1 onus amounting to 68.

Budget provided for normal expenditure under
* Law Officors ", for revision of the Iligh Court's
establishment aud for sularies of ministerial extab-
lishments of Mufassit Couris at the imcreased
rates for 1011-12. Provision was also made for
rayment of a portion of the arear salarios of the
ministerial ostabl'shments for the two years
ending 1910-11, But the piosecution of o few
lengthy p liticul cases 1esulted m sn increased
oxpenditure of 3,72 which was covered by 1e-appro-
priation sanctioned by Local Governmons from
othor heads, and the payment of the full smount
of arrear salarios of mimstorial establishments m
Civil and Criminal Courts caused an excess of 1
and 1} lakhs respectively over Budget which
were paitly met by savings under other heads.
The bulk of the arrcar payments ocourred in March
1913 (8 28 lukhs). The audit is not conducted
against grant but against sanctioned scales and the
actuals appeated too lute to permit of extra grants
being vbtained within the year.

Net Ghant in
Grant Statewernt.

Actual
Expendi-
ture.

Esxcess,
if apy *

SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANCTION

.

Local
Government

Tmperial . Provineial

Tmperial
Government, Government.

Government.

Provincial

91,10

92,78

1,66 ¢

1,68




36

19-B.—Law and Justice—Jalls.

ki
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts .
Winor Hoads. | “yg10.11, | 191143, | 1911-13. Explanation.
Jails . N . 16,36 18,49 15,00 ( 8ee below.
Jail manufactures 7,37 8,60 8,81
Excess was met fiom savings under “ Jails*,
mfund- . . . . e 6
ToraL . 28,73 27,09 28,86 | The actuals of 1910-11 wore neally maintatned
the expenditure under “ Jails ” was however less
by 1,86 owing to smalle dietary charges consequent
on s fall in prives and to reduction of jail popula-
tion, while theie was a corresponding increase in
the outlay on the purchase of 1aw materials for
manufactwing purpoes Savings in 1 udget we'e
csused mainlv by smaller dietary charges for
reasons stated above.
1
SANCTIONED BY AwalTIiNG BANCTION,
Net Grant in Grant Actual Ex- | Excess, if -
Statement,. pendituare. any. Local Imperial Tmyerial Provincial
Government. |Government. | Government. | Government.
Provinoial 26,09 23,88 e . o . '
20.—Pollce.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts .
Minor Hends. | “39]0.11" | 1911-1, | 1011-12. Explanation.

Presidency Police . 13,23 14,63 14,47 | A sum of Re. 22,871 was paid as salaries of two
officors of the Caloutta Polico withoyt the requi-
site sanction.

Buperivtendence . 2,66 2,21 2,64 | Excess was due(i)to payment of privilege leave allow-
ance (s2) to appointment of spocial duly officers, for
which no ﬁroviuion was ade, to (ss7) adjustment
of establishment chaiges for the Special Bianch of
the C,I.D. undor this head and (sv) to increase
ynder Contingencies. The excosses were met by 1e-

. apprapriation sanctioned by the Local Gavernment,
District  Executive
Force . . 60,24 61,71 68,89 | Excesspdue to inordased travelling exponses .was
on account of mobilization of Police force durin
the Royal visit and increased touring on account o
the politicul cases. This was partly met by re-
approptiation sanctioned by the Local Government.
A sum of Rs. 40,000 bas not been finally accepted
in audit owing to non-receipt of dotails and sub+
. vouchers. The Pulice department is iireguler in
Village Police . . 42 43 43 | sepding the documents.
Oaeried aver . 76,44 78,88 79,88




39

20.—Police— contd.
. Asncounts, | Budget, ! Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | 1910u11." | 1wi1-13. | ‘191113, Explanation.
DBrought forward 76,44 78,88 r 79,88
Speocial Police . 2 69 72 | Excoss was met from savings under other heads.
Railway Police , . 2,49 2,68 2,66
Cattle Pounds . . 1 2 1
Criminal Investigation
Department . 8,47 8,68 8,60
Refunds . . . 3 2 7 | Excens was met from savings under other heads,
ToTaL . 83,16 86,47 86,78 | Actuals 1011-12 include 1,33 on account of Royal
Bonus. Excluding this item, the inciease over
1810-11 amounted to 2,24 of which 1,00 oscurred
under “ Presidency Police” and 1,08 under
* District Police ” owing to the intrrduct on of
Police reforms. Under * Presidenoy Police” the
number of Deputy Commissioners and Enropean
constables was increased, and the office F stablish-
ment was reorganized. In the Distriot the Force
was sugmented and incidental charges .1s0 increased,
Budgut 1911-12 provided for the above mentioned
reforms but not for the Roysl Bonus which
was met ly by eavings under other heads
amountimy to about a lakh and parily by re-appro-
printion of 41 (net) sanctioned by the Local
Government. Owing, howevar, to heavy payment
of travelling allowanges of the District Executive
forco in the olosing months of the year, dus to
mobilisation of the force during the Royal visit
and to inoreased touring on account of the political
onses, the grant under this head was exceeded by
about 80 of which ahout 20 was met from savings
under this head, leaving & balance of 40. The
sudit of travelling allowance is done by districts.
In some districts though the excess was noticed in
January and Febroary no sdditional grants were
given. In others though additional grants we:e
given in responsey to objection from this office, the
) grant was exceeded by heavy ?ﬁmga_in February
and March a’/uu.)'rtls < -
SaNcTioNsp BY AwaITING S8aXNOTION.
Actual . S
Not Grant in Grant Expendi- | Excess, if ] . .
Statement. ture, any. Looal Imperial Imperial Provincial
Government, | Government. | Government. | Government.
Pfo'inci‘l . . 86,38 86'78 40 v ) . 40
21.—Ports and Pilotage.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts
Minor Heads- | “3979.11, | 101112, | 1911-12° Explanation.
Salaries and Allowances
of Officers and Men .
afloay . . . 1,00 04 1,08 | Excess was met from savings under other heads,
Virtualling of Officers
and Men afloat . 86 31 83
Purchase of Marine
Stores and Coal for
the building, repair
and outfit of ships
and vessels . . 1,79 1,82 1,09
Purchase and Hire of
ships and vessels . 9 20 9
Carried over . 8,32 2,7 2,66




40

21.—Ports and Pilotage —contd.

L. Accounts, | Budget, | Acconnts, .
Miror Hesds. | 7g1511." | 1011-12. | 1911-12. Explanation.
Brought foward . 8,32 2,77 2,66
Pilotage and Pilot
E-tfbli-hment 774 7,70 8,02 | Excors wae met partly by savings under other heads
and partly by re-appopriation sanctioned by Loval
Government.
Marine Establishment 86 1,04 1,567 | Exocess over Budget was nominal and was due to poste
ponement of adjustment of recoveries by Agent,
Government Consignments, to next year owing to
delay in submission of 1ecove y claims for tho last
Subsidies to Steam Boat 2 months of the yeur.
Companies . e ves
Mincellnneous . 38 29 &2
State Yacht Establish-
ments . . . [ 6 6
Refunds . . . 8 8 4
ToTal . 12,83 11,89 12,47 | Actuals 1811-13 show an increasa of 14 over those
for 1910-11. The adjustment of recoveries by
J Agent, Government Consignmeots, which are taken
in reduction of chaiges for his office provided
under * Marine Establishment " was postponed till
pext year owing tv delsy in the submission of
1ecovery claims for the last 3 mouths of 1911-12,
But for this the aciuils would have been less by
shout 40 ; expenditure on marine stores having
been less by 70 and that under * Pilot: Estab-
lishment" greater by 80 on aco.unt of tiade activity
The excess over Budget was nominal and was due to
postponement of the recuveries stated above.
° l SANCTIONED BY AwaITING SANOTION,
Actual
Net Grant in Grant Expendi- Excess, if M
Statement. ture. any. Local Imperial Imperial Provineial
I Government. | Government. | Goveinment., Government.
Provindial . . 12,00 12,47 l 47 o o l 17
22.—Education.
. Accounts, { Budget, | Accounts, ; .
Minor Heud« | 1510.19" | 11102, | 1011-12 Explanation.
University . . 96 53 66 | Fxcess over Budget was due to payment giants for
the Culeutta Law College (10) and Caloutta ) esses
(3) and was met from savings under other heads.
Direction . . 1,18 1,18 1,26 | Increase was due to payment of privilege leave
allowance and to employment of additi nal officers
on oxtra ‘duty and was met from savingsunder
sc:pt;lxcr heads. i 4
Inapection . ¥ 7.67 8,60 8,11 | Bavings in Budget were due to partial utilization of
poct ’ ’ ’ tho giant of €8 for the 1evision of the pay of
Sub-Inspectors transferied from District Toards
Government Colloges owing to delay in tho intioduction of the scheme.
—General . 5,98 7,08 6,81 Budsot {n‘nvided for an iicreare in teaching staff
and included a lump provision of 80 for strength n-
ing and 1mprovement «f ( ollege Fatafl generally.
Owing, howevor, to delay in maturing and intro~
duction of the acheme thé inciessod provisions
Government  Colleges were paitly utilized.
~ Professional . 8,20 8,63 8,23 | Savings in Budget we'e due to pastial utilizati m
of a few Jump grants in the Sibjur (' llege mz.,
19 for an  Industrial Chemistry Class, 43 for
contingencies ard 8 for a Bursa: (which post was
ubolished).
Carried over v 18,94 21,00 19 57




14

22.~Education—contd.

Minor Heads.

Accounts,
1910-11.

Budget,
1011-12,

Accounts,
1911-12,

Explanation.

Brought forward

Government  Schoo's
—@General .

Government  Schools
—Special . .

Grants-in-aid . .

Bcholarships . .

Miscellaneous . .
Roflmdl . . .

Lump Provision for
non-recurring expen-
diture . . .

18,94

12,68

8,17

12,14

21,00

18,19

8,28

12,60

2,00

1,26

12,00

19,57
13,09

8,25

14,48

Torar .

70,26

Exocess over Budget was due to transfer of charges for
Zonana education (17) from * Schools—Special "
and to larger grants for equipment and buildings
of European Gitls’ Schools, Primary Schools and
Colleges and Schools for Indian boys. The exocens
was met partly by re-appropriation and partly
from the lump grant of 12 lakhs.

The increase over 1910-11 is 8,33 which inocludes
28 on account of Royal Bonus and about 1,60 spent
in the Education Department out of the lump

rovision of 12 Jakhs for non-recurring expenditure.
ho latter amount was spent in equipment and
buildings of Primary Schools and of a fow private
coll and schools and laboratories and gttings
for the Civil Engineering and Presidency Colleges.

The remaining increase og 1,47 is recurring and was

due to augmentation of Inspecting Staff (inolud-

ing an Inspector of Mubammedan education) and to
the strengthening of teaching staff in Arts Colleges
and Secondary Schools nng to largor grants to

European Girls’ Schools.

Budget incladed 12 lakhs for non-recarring expen-
diture out of which ahout 1'80 lakhs we e spent in
the Education Dapartment as stated ahove sud
about 4'70 lshhs in the Public Works Department
on the following objects, viz., construction of new
laboratories in the Presidency C.llege, of hostels in
several gillah schools and of buildings for Gurn
Training Schools, about 1} lakhs on buildings for
the now Gove:nment at Ranchi and 137 lakh were
transferred to other heads and the remainder lapeed.
Increased provision of sbout 2§ lakhs was also made
for augmentation of Inspecting Staff (including
an Inspector of Muhammedwn Eduocation) for revi-
gion of pay of Sub-Inspectors transferred from
Districts and for strengthening and improvement
of teaching steff in Arts Collefes and Secondary
schools. Owing, however, to delay in maturing and
introduction of some of the schemes, the full pro-
vision ocould not be fully utilized and a little over
& lakh lapsed.

Net Grant in Grant State-

ment.

Ae.tual Ex-

Excess, if

SANCTIONED BY

AWAITING SANCTION.

penditure.

any.

Local Imperial

‘.

Government.

Government.,

Imperial
Government.

Provincial
Government.

Provinahl . . 62025

68,64




42

23.—Ecclesiastical.
. Accounts,| Budget, | Accounts, jon.
Minor Heads. | 1570:11" | 1911502 | 101112, Explanation
Keclegiastical Establish- 2,01 2,09 2,00  See remarks against total.
ment . .
Cemetery  Katablish- 8 8 8
ment . .
Miscellaneous Ecclesias- e 1 oo
tical Charges . _
ToTaL . 2,09 2,18 2,08 | Provision for Probationary Chaplains was overe
ostimated.
SANCTIONED BY ' AWAITING 8 ANCTION.
Grant in Grant Actual Exoess, - -
Net Strn.ai:au::nt. o Expenditure. if any. Looal Imperial Imperial Piovincial
Government. | Government | Governwent. | Governmant.
Imperid 2,08 . 2,08 ver cee see ' s ves
24.—Medical.
t: Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heade. | 457000 | 101155 | S5T0ns; Explanation.
i lish 6,69 6,356 6,66 | Budget included 41 for revision of pay of Assis-
Modios] Batablichmont tont Surge ins which lapsed as effeot }:vzs given to
the revision from 1912-13, The balance of the
savings was due to ove estimate of salaries of Civi]
Surgeons,
i d Dispen- 9,69 9,64 10,27 | Increase over Budget was due to fresh grants for im-
H::';;::}' ane Hiepen ’ provement of hospitals aud dispeusaries for which
re-appropriation was sanctioned by the Looal
Government.
Sanitation and Vao- 2,68 2,61 2,74 | Increase over Budget was due to employment of Dr,
cination, Craik in connection with the improvement of
Calcatta aud to oharges for gratuitous relief to
malaa-stricken areas for which no provision was
made in Budget. A roppropriation was sance
tioned by the Local Government to cover the
eXoess,
Grante for Medical 80 87 29
Purposes.
i h d 8,80 4,07 3,69 | Bavings were due to adjustment of “rent,” eto.
Mog(:flaolgo.so ool an ' under “ Hospitals ” and to overestimate of contine
gent charges,
Lupstic Asylum 1,61 1,60 1,62
Special Hospital . 10 12 10
Carried over . 28,62 24,66 24,17




43

24 —Medical—contd.

. Accounts, | Buadget, | Aeccounts. ;
Minor Heads. | Jgi011" | 1911412, | 1911-12. Explanation.
Brought forward . 23,62 24,86 24,17
( hemical Examiner , 62 64 80 | Provision for a probationer wns not fally required
aa there was no holder for some time.
Refunds . . . 13 6 15
Lump reduction , . 23 o
ToTaL . 24,27 25,13 24,82 | Actuals 1911-12 include 12 on account of Royal
Bonus. Increase over 1910-11 was due to -
ment of fresh grants for improvement of hospitals.
Eavingl in Budget were due to nun-utilization
of the provision of 41 for revision of pay of Assis-
tant Surgeons, as owing to delay in the final
settloment of the schewne effect was given from
1912-18.
SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual .
. Exoees, if any.
Stutement. Expenditore. ’ y Local Iraperial Imperial Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
Provincial 25,99 24, 82 . . e . ]
25,—Politieal.
; Accounts, | Budget, ! Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | %9101, | 1011-12. | 1911-12. Explanation.
Imperial.
Refugeos and State
Prisoners . . 7 9 7
Miscellaneous . 2 2 2
Provincial.
Political Agent . 40 42 a1
Durbar Presents and
Allowances to
Vakils, ete, . 17 16 8 | Seo below.
Miscellaneous . 5 6 9
ToTaL . 71 76 67 | Bavings were due to smaller expenditure on Durbar
presents,
SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SaNCTION,
Net Grant in Grant Actual Excess, if |___
Etutement. Expenditure.)  any. Local Imperial | Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. [ Government.
lmperiul . . 11 ) oo ane l e e "
PI'OVinc.ial . 0 63 68 ) ™ | oee see .
Tomar . 74 67 e v

h . v —




44

26.—Scientific and other Minor Departments.

Explanation.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts,
Minor Heads 1010-11. | 1911-12. | 1911-12.
Imperial.
Census . 6V 2,98
Veterinary and Stallion
charges . 37 B 42
Provincsal.
Veterinory and Stallion
charges . . 1,78 2,16 1,78
Donations to Scientific
Societies . . 14 12 16
Agriculture . . 3,31 4,03 3,40
Cinchona Plantations. 4,02 4,11 3,84
Public  Exhibitions -
and Fairs . . e 1
Potanical and other
Public Gaidens . 1,80 1,02 1,78
Emigration . 22 23 20
Inuspector of Factories 47 69 61
Census . . 2 2 2
Rogistration of Rail-
way Tffic . . 12 11 10
Registration of River-
rne Truffic « . 8 b 3
Provincial Statisties . 34 36 37
Preservation and
Translation of An-
cient Manuscripts . 7 9 6
Examinations . . 1 1 1
Inspector of Mines . e ae v
Inland Labour Trans-
POﬂ‘ . . » 21 24 19
Bacteriology . . 10 10 10
Carried over 13,71 14,60 15,37

Represents expenditare on Decennia! Census for
which an additional grant of 2,46 was sanctioned
by the Government of India.

Owing to delay in the introduction of the scheme
for the transfer of Veterinary Assistants fiom
Distriot Boards, the additional grant sanetioned
for this purpose was under-spent by 14. Budget
:;wluded 18 for “contributions” which was not

rAwWn,

Ezxcess was met from savings under * preservation
etc., of manuscripts. ”

Budget provided 26 for improvements in Agri-
cultural College and its hostel, & portion of which
was transferred to the P. W, D. and the balance
lapsed. Other savings, occurred under * Experi-
mental Farms” and “Sericulture” owing to
dola{ in working out schcmes for petty improve-
ments.

Savings in Budgot were due to difficulty in obtaining
labour for the Munsong Plantation and to smaller
expenditure of miscellaneous character in the
factory.

Savings were chiefly due to difficulty in obtaining
labow throughout the yesr.

Excess occurred nnder  travelling allowanoe ’ and
was met from savings under other heads.

Excess wus mot from savings under other hoads.




45

26.—Scientiflc and other Minor Departments—contd.

y t ] H
Winor Hadn, | 455t | Bl | et Explanation.
Brought forward . 18,71 14,60 15,37
i f Co-opera- . .
Reg;?r&:e‘(’]it Sz-ciepges 36 43 52 | Increase was due to grade promotion of Registrar
and met from savings under other heads.
Gazetteer and Statis-
tical Memoirs . 2 8 o
Refunds . . . 8 .o
Miscellancous « . 83 58 87 | Savings were due to the abandonment of fishery
survoy of the Sunderban estuaries and to non-utili-
zation of provision for hilea and carp experimen1s.
Ll'lmp Dednction . o 50 e
Torar . 14,44 15,17 16,26 | Actuals 1910-11 include 60 on acsount of® Decene
nia) Census and those for 1911-12, 2,33 un the
same acoount plus 4 on account of Royal Bonus,
Exocluding these the figures arp normal.
Budget did not include provision for Royal Bonus or
. for expenditure on Decennial Census for which an
additional grunt of 2,48 was sanctioned by tho
Government of India. Exoluding these, the
actuals amoynted to 13,89 against a Budget of 15,17
aund the lapse of 1,28 occurred under the following
heads:—(1) under * Veterinary and :Stallion
churges (P)" owing, to delay in the introduction
of the scheme for the transfer of Veterinary
assistants from Distriet Boarde, (ii) under * Agri-
culture ” chiefly owing to transfer of provision for
improvement of college and hostel guildings to
P. W. D, (iii) under * Miscellaneous” owing to
abandonment of certain fishery experiments.
SANCTIONED BY AwAITING SAN®BTION,
Net Grant in Grant Actual Excess, if
Btatement. | Expenditare. | any. Local | Imperial | Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
Imperial . 34 3,756 s -, w "
Provincial . 14,“ 13’51 e oo " vee e
ToraL 17,54 16,26 . e v




46

27.—-Territorial and Political Pensions.

. Aoccounts, | Budget, | Accounts .
Minor Heads. 1910-11." | 101019, | 101112 Explanation.
Territorinl and Politi-
cal Pensions 8,42 8,61 8,42, | Sce below.
Charitable Allowances 7 7 7
ToraL . 8,49 8,68 8,49 | Savings were nominal and due to non-drawsl of
pensions for February and March 1912 ina few
cases.
SANOTIONED BY AWAITING BANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual Excess, if
Btatement. “Pe“d"'“_“' any. Local Imperial Imperial Provincial
Government, | Government.| Government.| Government.
lmpﬁﬁﬂl . . 8,65 8,4!9 o0e ) .o "ee
28.—Cfvil Furlough.
. Accounts Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | 7410.11, | 1911-13. | 1911-12. Explanation.
Allowance . e 1 .se
SANCTIONED BY A;vu'uxe SANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actn'nl Excess, if
Statement. Expenditure. any- Loocal Imperial Imperial Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Qovernment.

Imperial |




47

29.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. 1910-11. | 1911-12, | 1911-12. Explanation.
Imporial.
Pencions gfwthe Mili-
tary Fond . . 1 2
l’o;mlionoorc;jI tb% Mdili-
tary 1an Fund . 57 47 89 | Decroase due to closure of the U Militar,
Provincial. Orphan School. peer s
Suporannuation  and
ired Allowances . 27,38 28,20 28,27 | Actuals 1010-11 include 37 on account of pensions of
Covenanted Civil servants. Excluding this item
the increase over that year is 1,38 which is in
excess of the averago growth of 80 (based on past
inoreases) allowed in Budget.
Covenanted Civil Ser-
vice Pension . . e .ee 44 | Reprcsonts ponsion of Mossre. Do and Tagore for
which re-appropriation was sanctioned by the Local
. Government.
Compassionate Allow-
ances . . . 18 13 18
Gratuities . . 26 10 23 | Increase was duo to payment of commutod pension
of Mr, Mitra, District and Scssions Judge, and was
ml{ met by re-nppropriation sanctioned by the
. . al Government.
Pilot Service Pensions 10 0 0
Refunds . . . P 1 1
ToraL . 28,46 29,02 29,60 | Imperial —Tho pensions of the IMilitary Funds
amounted to 839 in 1911-12 against 68 in 1910-11
and 49 provided in Budget. The charges are
diminishing as the Upper Military Orphan
School has been closed. N
Provincial—The Provincial charges amounted to
29,17 in 1911-12 against 27,87 in 1910-11 and
28,68 provided in Bﬁg&t. The growth of expen-
diture was thereforo 1,80 which is in excess of the
average growth of 80 (based on past increases
allowed in Budget. The audit is not oonduct
1 against grant and the excess over Budget oocurred
in the cjosing months of the year and the actuals
nﬁpeare too late' to permit of extra grant being
obtained within th® year.
SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANOTION.
Net Grant in Graut Actual | Brcoss, if
Statement Expendi- | “)
. ture, y- Local Imperial Imperial Provinoial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government,
Tmperial . . 89 89
Provincial . . 29,02 20,17 15 oer one 15
ToraL 29,41 29.56 e o e ses e
30.--Stationery and Printing.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts :
Minor Heads. 1010-11. | 19112, | 191112 Explanation.
Imperial.
Stationery  supplied
from Ceontral dtores s oos 28 | New head opened under G.I F. D., No. 5645A.,
dated 18th gﬁfomber 1911, for adjustment of sta-
Provincial, tionery supplied to Imperial departments.
Stationery Office at the
Presidency . . 50 &5 53
Stationery purchased in
the Country . . 32 83 81
Government Presscs 5,14 6,18 4,95 | Savings ocourred in Bengnl Secretariat Pross (80)
and Presidenoy Jail Press (10). Budget was
Printing at Private overestimated.
Presses . . % 2 21 4 | Savings in Budget wme due to printing of the
Indian Law Ropoits in the decretatiat i ress.
Carried over . 5,98 7,27 G,08




48

30.—Stationery and Printing—contd.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Hoads. 1910-11. | 101112, | 191119, Explanation.
Brought forward . 5,98 7,97 6,08
Stationery  supplied
from Central 8tores 6,33 6,11 5,05 | Soe below.
Refunds . . . 1 2
TotaL . 12,31 13,39 11,18 | The reduction in expenditure (1,18) as compared

with 1910-11 was cffected by the introduction

of the book-credit system from 1911-12 under

whioh a book-credit is given to each office and the
n:ipply limited to the amount of oredit.

Bndget under Government Presses was overesti-
mated by about a lakh. Savings of about a
lakh wero also effocted by the imtroduction of the
book-credit system. Budget was therefore under-
spent by about 2 lakhs. THe excess under
* Imperial ”* could not be foreseen as the actuals
appeared for the first time. The chargeis not
audited against grant and the debit is passed on
at the end of the year.

SiNoTIONED BY AwalTING SANOTION.
Neot Grant in Grant EAx;t::ili- Excess, if
Statement. ture. sy Local Imperiasl ! Tmperial | Provincisl
Government. | Government. Government. | Government,
Tmperial . . 10 28 13 v 13 e
Provinoial . . 12,4’4 10.90 . N voe s Iy
ToTAL . 12,68 11,13
32.—-Miscellaneous.
°
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Hoads. | 193011, | 1911-12. | 1911-12. Explanation.
Imperial.
Charges for Romittance
of Trensure . . 18 19 28 {Exces over Budget was due to heavy remittances
made in March under special orders and was partly
Provincial. met by re-appropriation sanctioned by the Local
Governmont. The actuals of March appeared too
Travelling Allowance late to permit of further grauts being obtained
to officers att«nding within the year.
exumination . 4 8 4 .
Rewarda for Proficiency
in Oriontal Lang- X
uages, ete. . . 12 10 11 | Excoss was met from savings under other heads,
Cost of Booke and
Publications . . 16 03 48 | Actuals represent payment of subsidy for a verna-
oular paper. ith of the subsidy having been
paidin 1810-11, 4ths wero paid in 191112 which
Donations for Chari- resulted in a saving. _
table purposes 1,64 1,64 1,86 | Excess was due to anment of fresh donations which
wore partly met by re-appropriation sanctioned by
Local Government and pa.tly from savings under
other heads.
Charges on account of
European Vagrants. 13 8 5
wards for destruc- )
B'etion of wild animals 15 17 24 | Excess was mot partly from savings and partly by
re-appropriation sanctioned by Local Government,.
Petty Establishments. 46 41 38
Special Commissions of . '
P;fllxznh; . . 10 20 1 | Full provision was not required.
Carried over . 2,89 8,38 3,46




49

32.—Miscellaneous —eontd.

. Accounts, | Budget, { Accounts, :
Minor Heads, 101011, | 1911-12" 1911-12. Explanation,
Brought forward . 2,%9 3,38 3,45
Irrccoverable tempo-
rary loans written off, 7 8 b}
Rents, Rates and Tazes 89 8 48 | Excoss was met by savings from other heads.
Contributions . 4 6 2
Miscellancoue and Un-
foreseen Charges 1! 2,07 1 | Decrease was due to record under the proper acoount
s “ heads of expendituro from the reserve pro-
vision of 1,07 and from the petty grant of His
! Honour the Licutenant+Governor (1,00).
Miscellaneous Reft.mds. 12 9 18 | Excess was met by savings from other heads.
Khedda charges 18 20 14
Miscellaneous charges
for the treatment of
atients at  the |
asteur Institute 1 1
Extraordinary items . . 1
TomaL . 3,60 6,22 4,24 | Actuals for 1011-12 exceeded those for 1910-11 by
56. This was due to paymont of subsidy to a verna-
cular paper for 8 quarters against 1 quarter in
1910-{)1 which accounts for 83 and to increased
Kn.yment of donations to Charitable Institutions.
The decroase of 2 lakhs, as compared with Budget,
was nomiual and was due to record under the proper
account heads of expenditure from the reserve pro-
vision of 1,07 and from the petty’grant of His
Honour the Lioutenant-Governor (1,00). The ex-
cess under * Imperial " ocourred in March 1913
and the actuals appeared too late to permit of furs
| ther extra grant being obtained within the year,
SANOTIONED BY AWAITING BANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant ExA]f::;il- Excess,
Btatoment. ture. if any. Local Imperial Imperial | Provincial
Government. } Government.| Government, | Government.,
Imperial o . . % 28 4 o - 4 "o
I’roﬁneill . . 4,71 3.96 "o " “e e "
ToTaL . 4,96 4,24 e e .
33,~Famine Relief.
. Accounts Rudpget, | Acconnts, :
Minor Heads. |3g10.11" | 1911-12. | 191112 Baplanation,

Incharge of Civil

Officers.
Imperial «

Provincial . .

g,




50

85.—Protective Irrigation Works,

Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | 7910.11,' | 101112, | 1931-12. Expluoation.
Imp’f‘alt
In charge of P. W.
Officers —
Worke fog  which
Capital and Revenue ) .
Accounts are kept . 7,89 9,64 6,95 | See remarks againat ““total.” The total objection
amounted to 11,20,298, of which 83,813 was on
account of “ want of detailed estimates for certain
works of Tribemi Canal.” Items over £10,000
are :—Chowtarwa distributary (H24,808), Aque-
duct and syphon at 62nd milo (R16,627) and
further training works, Gundak river (£17,666),
Of the balance, R80,546 was held under objection
Works for which for excess over defailed sanctioned estimates of
neither Capital nor the Tribeni Canal and was brought to the notice
Reovenue  Accounts of the Local Government in O. 1. Statements.
are kept . . 60 87 42
TOTAL . 7,89 10,11 6,87 | In addition to the amount available from the
Famine Insurance grant for Protective Irrigation
Works a supplomentary provision of a little over
2 lakhs was made from the general resources of
Goverament to foster the rapid development of
this important class of works. Owing, however,
to scarcity of labour and other causes the progress
of work was very slow in the Tribeni Canal;
conmql:xenlly the extra grant was not required and
. even the usual Frovi.-ion could not be fully utilized.
A surrender of 3,88 was therefore made to the
Government of India.
- SANCTIONED BY AWAITING BANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant E:{::;:E}_ Excess,
Btatement. ture, | ifsay- Local Imperial | Tmperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government.  Government,
Impel'ill . N . 6,73 8,37 voe oo . oo "ee

86.—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt.

. Aoccounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Hesds. |\ yg1g.11, | 1011-12. | ‘1011-12; Esplanation.
P-ovincial.
Reduction or Avoide 2,60 2,60 2,60

ance of Debt.




51

42.—Irrigation—Major Works—Working Expenses.

Minor Heads.

Accounts,
1910-11.

Budget,
1911-12,

Aceounts,
191112,

Provincial *
Working Espenses in
charge of Public
Works Officers—
Sone Project . .

Orissa Project .

Other Canals . .

ToTal .

7,156

4,48

2,92

7,01

4,64

3,96

6,68

4,07

3,37

1

14,66

14,60

14,02

Explanation.

Budget for Establishment was overestimated by
about 90; this is obscured by increasedt d¥penditure
of 24 on silt clearances and of 25 under Pools and
Plant under the system of allocation approved by
the Comptroller General. Expenditure was
incurred cousiderably in excess over sanctioned
estimatos in the Eustern Sone livivior on the
following works :—(i) Patna Cwal distributary,
Bikram Sub-Division (Rs 13,885) and (%) Main-
tenance Putna Canal, Main Cunal and branchos,
Daudnagar (Rs. 9,042) ngaiost estimatos for
Ra. 4,000 snd Rs. 4,087, respectively. This was
brought to the notice of the Local Government
in the Q. I, Statement.

Decrease was nominal and was due to the system of
allocation of Kstablishment and Toola and Plant
charges approved by the Comptroller General.
The total ~ objection under “no estimate” and
“ Excess over ostimate” for soveral %?tty items
amounted to Rs. 19,276 and was brought to
the notice of the Local Governmént in the 0.1,
Statements.

Increase was due to the system of allocation of Es-
tablishment and Tools and Plant charges upproved
by the Comptroller General and wus met from
savings under “‘Orissa Projegt.” Kxpenditure
was incurred in the Cissye and Champaran Divi-
sion in exoess over sanctioned estimates on the
fcllowing works :—(i) Tools and Plant Midnapur
Canal (Rs. 27,468) and (ii) Maintenance main
Canal and branches, Tribeni Canal (Rs, 13,108)
against estimates for Rs. 2,676 and Rs. 2,129,
respectively. In Cossye Division an estimate
including  repairs to residential building was
sanotioned by the Excoutive Engineer for
Rs. 10,605. All these and other petty items
of irregularities were brought to the rotice of
the Local Government in the O. I. Statement.

Actuals 1910-11 include 22 on account of Accounts

Establishment since transferred to *18,—General
Administration ” and actuals 1911-12 include 9 on
account of Royal Bonus and 38 on account of Tri-
beni Canal which was brought under Revenue Ac-
oount for the first time. Exoluding those the
actuals of 1911-12 wero leas than those of 1910-
11 by 78 owing to savings in Establishment in
the Sone Canals partly counterbalanced by in-
croased charges under * Tools and Plant " in the
game canals.

As compared with Budget there has beon & saving

of 48. The establishment charges for the Sone
Canals were overestimated by about 90, but this
in obsoured by inoreased expenditure under other
items in the same canal, vig., 34 on silt clearances
and 25 on Tools and Plant under tho system of
allocation approved by the Comptroller General,

Net Grant in

Grant Statement,

Actusl
Expendi-
ture.

Excess,
if any. '

, SANCTIONED BY

Local

Government,

AWAITING BANCTION.

Provincial

Imperial
Government.

Imperial
Government. o

Goverument.

Imperial .
Pn?evim-ial . .

ToTarL

. 7,62
. 7,62

7,01
7,01

16,04

14,02

¥ Divided Trom 1911-12.



52

42.—Irrigation—Major Works—Interest on Debt.

- Accounts, | DBudget, { Accounts .
Minor Heads. | 3500 | \ 01745 | fott12 Explanation.
TImperial. (a)
Interest on Debt (P.W.) 2,23 2,87 2,48
Annual adjustments made on actual outlay on
Provincial * Irrigation works. Not audited against grant.
Interest on Debt (Civil)] 20,88 20,77 20,88
i SANOTIONED BY AWAITING SaNCTION.
. Actual
Net Grant in . Excess
. Expendi- : ’
Graut Btatement. ture. | if &0Y. Local Tmperial Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Governmens.
Imperial . . . 12,02 12,92 - vee
Proviucial . 10,44 10,44 vee . . vee e
ToraAL . 28,36 238,86 ' e . . v

* Dividod

from 1911-12.

(@) Adjusted by journal entry.



53

43.—Irrigation—Minor Works and Navigation.

. Accounts, Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads, 1010-11 | 10110%" | 1031002, Explanation.
Provincial ®
In charge of Civil Ofi-
cers . . . 8 7 11 | Excess was chiefly due to payment of arrear
sularies of estublishment for 3 yoears in the clos-
. ing months of tho year in Mozaffarpur, S.ran
and Midnapur. The auditlis not conducted
against grant and the actuals apponred too late
for any extra grant to be obtained within the year.
SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANCTION.
Net Grant in EAx;:‘:Tlli- ':Excess. N
Grant Statemont. ture. if any. Loosl Imperial Imperial | Provinoisl
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
Imperial . . . 4 6 [ ™
Provincial . . b . .. .
TOTAL . 7 1 ‘ 4 . - 4

43.—Irrigation—Minor Works and Navigation—In charge of P. W. Officers.

Minor Hends,

Accounts,
1910-11.

Budget,
19115:;:

Accounts,
1911-12.

Explanation.

Provincial,*
In charge of P. W,

cors—

Works for which
Lapital and Reve-
nue Accounts are
kept.

Works for which only
levenue Accounts
are kept . .

Works for which nei-
tlter Revenue nor

Capital Accounts are
kept . . .

Agriculture . .

Carried over .

9,68

1,04

72

9,86

9,39

1,09

‘83

9,81

. 8,09

85

54

9,30

20,66

21,12

18,78

Savings in Budget were chicfly due (i) to smeller
eapenditure on ‘ Works ’—Cupital Account—in
Onissa Canal (36) and in Utterbag lock (40), (ii)
to smaller expenditure on “repairs’’ in Orissa Coust
Canal (10), (iii) to smaller outlay on Tools and
Plant in the Caloutta and Eastern Canal (65), and
(iv) to smaller expendiiure on Revenue Establish-
monts in the Caloutta and Eastern Canals (18).
The charges of the Engineer IEstablishment
wore higher than Budget by 80 under the systom
of allocation spproved by the Comptroller General,
while thoro for Tools and Plant we'e less by 38
owing to the same cause. The excess was et
from savings under other heads. In the Eastern
So1 e Division Rs. 9,861 was spent on the con-
struction of a dispensary building at Bikram
without any sanctioned estimate. This was
brought to the notice of the Local Government in
tho O. I. Statement.

Savings were duo to emaller Establishment
charges- Engineor 18, under the system of
allocation approved by Comptroller Gencral and
Revenue 6.

Savings were due (i) to smallar expenditure on
repairs ‘* Eden Caral” (5) and “ Gangas River "
g‘i), and (ii) to smuller Establishment charges,

ngineer 7, under the system of allocation apprav.
y the Comptroller General and Revenue (5),

Savings in Budgot are nominal. Smaller expen-
dit.re on ** Works " (31) was balanced by increased
expenditure on ‘ Repairs'’ 515) and “ Sus-
ponse ” (14). But the ostablishment charges
wero less by 59 and the Tools and Plant charges
greater by 10 under the system of allocation
approved by tho Comptroller General which
accounts for the net dgcrease of 49. Expenditure
was incurred on severnl works without any sanc-
tioned estimate. The important items are :—
in Gandak Divisien River Protective Works,
Dandpur embankment (1Rs.4,431), River Protective
Works in Bur Gandak river, Daudpur embankment
(Rs. 8,869), in DBalasore Division, repairs to
bungalows schedule D embankments No. 4 Sub.
bivision (Rs. 2,308) and in No. o Sub-Division
(Rs. 2,081), Repairs to sluices No, 4 BSub-Divi-
vion (Rs, 1,884), and in No. 5 Sub-Division
(Rs. 8,918).  All there itemns were brought to the
notice of the Local Government in the O. I, State-
ments,

# Divided frem 1911-12,



b4

43.—Irrigation —Minor Works and Navigation—In charge of P. W. Officers —contd.

Accounts Rudget, | Accounts, "
Minor Heads 1910-11. | 1910-12 | 1911-12 Explanabion.
Brought forward . 20,66 ,12 10,78
Resenve . . . 60 .
ToraL a 20,65 21,62 18,.7.; Actuals 1910-11 include 37 on account of the Ac-
counte Establishment anco tiansferred to “18 —
Genetal Administration ” and 1,01 on aceount of
Kristoput Canal which was completed 1n that year
and opened to tiafic n 1911-12  Excludig
theso items and 8 on account of Royal Bonus
moluded m the actuals of 1911-12, the decrease in
actuals was 62 This was moinly due to heav,
exponditure 1 the Calcutts and Eastern Cana
incurred m 1910-11 1n mlt cloaring the Bhangore
Khal and on repairs to locks
Exoluding the payme 1t on account of Royal Bonus
and the 1ese~ve of 50 which was not roquned,
the savings in Budget were 2,37 and were
chiefly owing to smaller expenditure under
the following heads :—(1) * Works” Orissa
Canals (36) and Utterbag lock (40), (1) * Ropairs®
Ganges river (14), (1) * Agriculture ” works (31),
(iv) Establishment (ch ofly Reveuue) (30), (v)
Toolsand Plant (88), of which 48 was on account of
smaller outlay (mainly in the Calcutta and Eastern
Canals) and 356 was due to tiansfer to other hends
under the system of allocation approved by the
Comptroller Leneral
SANCTIONED BY AWAITING BANCTION.
Net Grant as in EAx;‘;‘::c'lll- Excess,
Guant Btatewent. ture. if any. Local Tmperial Imperial Provincial
Government | Government [Governmont. | Government.
]mpOl‘lll . . . 10:64 9p39 voe YY) veo "oe voe
Provineial . . 9,60 9,39 . . e
ToraL . 20,04 18,78 o P
45.—Clivil Works—In charge of Civil Officers.
Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts
Mnor Heads. 1910-11,’ | 101113, | 1011-12. Eaplanation,
Impersal.
Miscellaneous  Pabhe ’
Im provements—
Repairs . . b ) b
Provincial.
1) Can1l Butldings—
Ori, | Works . o0 1 .
Rep&in . . . 1 2 2
(2) Commumcations—
Ongmal Works . 80 14 1,46 | Tho excess of 1,31 redpresents mainly expenditu-e
] on f9edor 1oads and was oliefly met fiom the
provision of 1,80 made for the purpose under
“M P I Repawrs"

Repawrs, R . 46 7 83 | The excess of 76 1eprosents expenditure on works
of local improvements and was mot from the grant
of 1,00 at the disposal of Divicional Commissioners,
prﬂr‘:mon for wluch was included under * M, P I,

—_— —Repuns.”
Carned over . 1,42 29 2,36
AN




bd

45.—Civil Works—In charge of Civil Officers— contd.

Minor Heads.

Accounts,
1910-11.

Budget,
1911-12,

Accounts,
1911-13.

Explanation.

Brought forward .

(8) Miscellaneons Pub-|
lic Improvements—

(Or'giml Works .

RQIIiI. . . .

Grant to the Calcutta
Improvement Tiust .

4) Establichment

ToTak .

1,42

4,24

9,88

81

29

10,07

12,46

11,60

2,356

6,956

11,61

11,60
83

16,85

84.74

82,64

The expenditure under thiy head reprosonts chiefly
grapts to District Boards and Municipalities for
sanitary improvements. ‘I'he Budget aud expendi-
ture are compared below :—

Budget. Expenditure

e )

undoer other
heads. Total.

(1) Lump grant for
sanitary improve-
monts .

9,50 6,55 1,19 MPI,

repairs)
1,76‘2'(1)&1» } 5,50
MajorHeads)

50 (transferred
to P.W.D.) 50
40 e 40

(ii) Grant to the Cal-
ontta Munioi-
;mlity for the

ringo arca draine

age 50

fii) Other items . 7

10,07 6,95
The excess under other items was met by re-sppro-
priation of 42 sanctioned by the Local Goivern-
ment from the lump provision of 12 lakhs under
22 Education.”

The expenditure under this head represents chiefly
grants to District Boards for augmentation of
their resources. The Budget and expenditure
are compared below ;—

Budget.

Expenditare
pe

-

under other rotal,

(i) Augmentation
grant . .

(ii) Grants for feeder
roads.

948 9045 3 (Other 9,48
Major Heads)
1,80 e

1,30 (Com-
munication
Original
Works).

1,90

(iif) 1¢ per cent Colleo-
tions from Govt.
estates . . 58 53 . 53

(iv) Grant at the dis-
posal of Com-
missioners . 1,00 5 76 (Commu-

nication—
Repairs).
19 (Other
MajorHeads).
(v) Other items « 15 148 1,48

— Oa—

1246 11,561
The oxcees under “ other items ” was met partl
from the provision of 1,19 igcluded under “ M'
P. I.—Original Works "' and
priation sanctioned by Local

1,00

rtly by re-appro-
overnment,.

The exoess expenditure of 16,79 over 1010-11 was
caused by the payment of 11,60 to the Caloutta
Improvement Trust and by increased cxpeunditure
out of the lump provision of 6 lakhs for non-
recurring outlay on sanitation. Both these
charges were mot from Imperial assignments.

The savings over Budget amounted to 2,10 and
were due (i) to the transfer to the P. W. heads
of the provision of 80 for the Fringe Area
Drainage of the Calcutta Municipality and (ii) to
record under the proper acoount heads of charges
amountivg to 1,76 out of the combined grant
of 9,60 for sanitary improvements, viz., 4,60
recurring and 5,00 non-recurring.




56

45.~Civil Works—In charge of Civil Officers—contd.

SANOTIONED BY

AwAITING SANCTION,

Net Grant in Grant Aotual Excess, -
Statement. Expenditure. if any. Local Imporial Imperial Provincial
Government. | Government. | Governmoent. | Government.
Imporial , . 5 [
Provincial 84,48 82,69
Torar 34,68 32,64
45.—Civil Works.—In charge of P. W. Officers.
. Aoccounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. 1010-11’ | 1911-13. | 1911-13. Explanation.
BanoaL ProPER.
Imperial.
Civil Buildings—

Uriginal Works . 7,88 10,64 13,78 | Excess over Budget was duo to additionak expen-
diture on Stamp and Stationery buildings (1,08)
and on the Indian Museum (2,48). Extra grants
amounting to 8,02 (net) wore sanctioned by
Government of India and objection for 18 for
want of appropriation and estimates was rai-ed
in March 1912 Final and brought to the notice
of the Local Government in O. I, Statement.

Ropairs . 2,32 2,78 3,28 | Portidn of Budgot Grant transferred to meet urgewnt
demand for *“ Works.”

Carried over . 10,15 18,39 16,06




57

45,—Civil Works—In charge of P. W. Officers —contd.

Minor Heads.

Accounts,
1910-11.

Budget,
1911-12.

Aocoounts,
1011-12.

N

Explanation.

Brought forward

Bexaat Prorss.
Imperial.
Cominunications —
Original Works
Repairs .

Miscellaneous Publio

P o
iginal Works

Remin . .
Establishment .
Tools and Plant .
Suspense . .

ToraL

Provincial,
Civil Buildings—
Original Works

Carried over

10,15

18,89

16,06

8
48
“2,79
19
14

18,20

21,08

17,88

22,01

19,71

24,76

21,06

22,01

24,75

Excoss covered by 8 transforred by Local Govern-
ment from “ Works. "

Ropresonts chiefly value and froight of joists for
t Btlunf and Stationery Offico, Caloutta, held
at debit of London Stores pending adjustment.

Actuals 1811-12 exceed those of 1910-11 by 6,51
owing to construction of the new Stamp and
Stationery Office, Caloutta |1,60). and the new tele-
graph buildings at Dhullundah (71) to larger
expenditure on the construction of the Dhurm-
tollah Pross (98) and to considerable improvements
made in the Indian Museum (2,43) and in the
Central Telegraph Office, Calcutta {36). Owing
to increased expenditure on works, Establishment
and Tools and Plant charges were also higher
by 45 and 8 respectivoly,

The Revised grant st: at 19,48 and the oxcers
expenditure therefore amounted to 23. This was
due to suspenee chargos, amounting to 14, bein
value and fieight of &nisu for the new Stamp an
Stationory Office held at debit of London Stores
pending adjustment,end to excess expenditu'e over
appropriations, amounting to 9, for which objec-
tions were raised in March Final and 1oported to
tho Local Govelnment in O. I. Statement. A
lump deduction of 1,15 from the Rovised grant
of 19,48 was sanctioned by the Government of
India in their F. D. order of 20th March 1912 on
consideration of the progress of 10 months’
expenditure ; but the anticipated reduction did
not take ﬁ)laoe owing to heavy expenditure om
works in February and March 1912, which ex-
ceeded those of eame period in provious year by 1}
lln.hlsu, and the reduced grant was exceeded by

,88.

The excoss over Budget was due (i) to expenditure
amounting to about 1§ lakhs on the construction
of buildings at the head-quarters (Ranchi) of the
new Province, and (ii) to oxpenditure amounting to
about 4'70 lakhs out of the Imperial grant of 243
lakhs for promotion of Education on the following
objects—v1rz., construction of a new Lahoratory
for the Presidency College, 3,46, Guru Traininﬁ
Schools, 66, hostels, ete., of Zillah Schools, 556 an
others. 6} lakhs ware ro-sppropristed by the
Local Government from the lump provision of
12 lakhs under * 23— Education.” On_ the
other hand, the following provisions not being
required wero transforred to * 18 —General
Administration " to meet illumination and other
charges in oonnection with the Royal visit, viz.,
Engineering College, Ranchi, 47, Lines for the
new Military Polico, Calcutta, 74, New Central
Jail, Movghyr, 1,07. The Revised grant stood at
26,33 which more than covered the excess expendi-
ture over original Budget.

Beveral works at Ranchi were taken up late in_the
year without ostimate and appropriation and the
total objections for want of estimates and appro-
priations for the Ranchi Special Division amounted
to 8,01. Objection was raised in the audit note
and brought to notico of the Local Government
in O. I, Statemoent for March 1912 Final.




58

45.—Civil Works—In charge of P. W. Officers —con?d.

Minor Heads.

Accounts,
1910-11.

Budget,
19113-‘;2.

Acocounts,
1911-12.

Explanation,

Baraar ProrEs.
Provincsal,
Brought forward
Civil Buildings

Repairs .

Communications -

Original Works

Repairs .

Miscellancous  Public

Improvements—

Original Works

Repairs .

Establishment .

Carried over

21,08

6,21

1,82

10,56

82

22,01

6,60

1,02

10,25

15

60

9,90

60,07

60,33

24,76

6,40

1,97

11,06

98

42

9,80

656,17

Excess over Budget was due to improvement on the
following roads for which additional grants amount-
ing to 1,12 were transferred by Local Govern-
ments from other heads—~Gramd Trunk Road,
Howrah, Jore Bungalow, Teesta Valley Road, Pesh-
oke rond and others. 10 was irocurred for new
Metalling  Jessore-Calcutta Road withcut any
appropristion and 3 in excess of appropriation for
widening the Road from Jore Bungalow to Teesta
vid Poshoke from 1st mile to the 6th chain of
the 7th mile. Orders of Government have boen
asked for.

Inocroase in 1911-12 was due to advance collection of
metal on cortain roads a3 well as to expenditure
on flood damago repairs for which no provision
was made in original Badget. The revises Budget
5unt- amounted to 10,71 and the excoes expen-

iture was therefore 84 which was due to expen-
diture without or in excess of appropriations. The
important cases are noted below :=—

(i) Maintaining the Caloutta Maidan and
Strand Road—14. Kxcess oxpenditure was
inourred in March 1912 and brought to the
notice of Local Government in the O. I,

, Statoment for March 1912 Final.

(ii) Rivetting the slopes of the Cuttack-Puri
Rosd (17th mile and 18th mile)—86.
Objection was first raised in October 1911
amtil brought to the notice of the Local
Government in the O. I. Statement for
period ending December 1911,

(ili) Maintaining the G-and Trunk Road,

. Fuxar Division, 7. Objeotion was first
raiso| in the audit note for Soptember 1911
and the excess oxpenditure to end of
December (3) was brought to the notice of
the Loonl Government in the O. I. State-
ment for period ending December 1911,
Expenditure from January to March 1912
was held under obi:a‘otion in the audit
notes for those months.

The large expenditure was due to exponditure on
improving the lighting of the Caloutta Maidan
(4b), and the George's (Gate Road round the Napier
Statue (18),and on other objects. KExcess was
oovered by reappropriation sanctioned by Local
Gove:nment from other heads.




59

45.—Civil Works—In charge of P. W, Officers—contd.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts,
Minor Hesds. 1910-11, | 101013, | 101113,
BrNoAL ProrEs.
Provincial.

Brought forward . 50,07 60,33 66,17
Tools and Plant , . 64 60 42
Suspense . . -2 . -11

ToTAL . 49,79 60,98 66,48

Explanation.

Represents adjustments of balances of previous
yoars.

Excluding the, suspense charges which represent
items pending adjustment to final heads, the ex-
nditure of 191112 excoeded that of 1910-11
y 4,88. This increaso is distributed as follows :—
Civil Buildings, Oiisgiml Works (3,69), Commu-
nication Repairs (49), Miscellaneous Public Im-
provements, Original Works (66). The inorease
under the last head was chiefly due to improve-
meut of the lighting of the Caloutta Maidan and
that under the second head to advance colleotion
of mctal on certain roads as well as to expen-
dituro on flood damage. The real increase under
“Civil Buildings, Works” was about 8 Iakhs
and was due (5 to an expendituro of 1,88 on
the construction of the Monghyr Central Jail, (ii)
to an exprnditure of about 1} lakhs on the erec-
tion of buildings a$ Ranohi, the temporary head-
quarters of tho nuw Dehar Government and (iii)
toan expenditure amounting to sbout 4:70 lakhs
on the following objects out of the Imperial
Ghant of 24} laiha for the promotion of educa-
tional, viz., the construction of an enlarged Physics
Laboratory for the Piesidenoy College (3,46), of
Guro Training Sohools (66), of hostels, eto., for
Zillah Schoo's (65) and others. This large increase
of 8 lakhs is partly obsoured b(f the inoclusion
of the charges on several now buildings amounting
to about 5 lakhs in the accounts of 1910-11.
Excluding the suspense charges, the actuals 1911-12
oxceoded the original Budget by 4,66. This was
due to the expenditure on buildings at Ranchi
and on Educational buildings referred to above,
rtly counterbalanced by surrender of grants for a
'ew works whioh were not taken up and by savings
under Establishment., The excess was covere
by reappropriations amounting to 7,19 sanctioned
by the Local Government chiefly from the lump
provision of 13 lakhs under * 22 Education.”
From tho Revised grant of 57,12 a lump deduction
of 4,10 was sanctioned by the Looal Government
in their order dated 11th March 1912 on a
consideration of 9 monthe’ sctuals. Owing,
howover, to heavy expenditure on “ Works” in
March 1912, which amounted to 10 lakhs against
6 lakhs in March 1911, the savings fell to 1,64.
The reduced grant was thus exceeded by 2,46.




60

45.- Civil Works—In charge of P. W. Officers—concld.

Acoounts,

Budgst.

Accounts,

Minor Heads. | 391011, | 1011-13. | 1611-12. Explanation,
Port Blair.
Imperal,
Civil Buildings—
Original Works . 86 86 19 Bavings wore due to adjustment of Saw mill earnings
which were not taken into account in Budget.
Repairs ) 54 38 62 Excess was due to necessary repairs to old buldings
and were met by savings under “ Works.”
Communications—
Original Works . o . e
Bep“ir' . . ) e (1}
Miscellaneous  Public
Improvements—
oﬁgin&l Work. . ) Y o0
-
R’P“i" . 4 [T oo e
Establishment . o 27 28 23
Tools ﬂnd Plﬂn‘ . ™ 200 "
Bnlpenne . . . —f . 0
Torar o 118 1,16 1,04 | Bavings were duo to oredit of Ssw mill eami;ﬁ-
(.1

which were not taken into account in Budget.
entire savings are somewhat obacured by increased
expenditure on repairs




61

45.—Civil Works.—In charge of P. W. Officers—ooncld.

. Accoynts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. 1910.11. | 1911.12. | 1911-19. Explanation.
Vioceregal Estates.
Imperial,
In cnarce or P. W.
OFFICcEERS.
Civil Buildings—

Original Works . 88 1,16 1,87 | Eixcess was chiefly due to construction of a new
kitohen in connection with the Royal Visit, which
cost 1,05 and for which an extra grant of 1,07 was

' sanctioned by the Government of Indiu.

Repairs 1,69 1,91 2,25 | Kxcess was principally duo to imorovemerta mide in
Government Houses, etc., in vioew of the Royal
Visit and was mot by extra grunt and transfors
of 49 (net) sanctioned by the Wovernment of
India,

Excess ovor appropriation oconrred in the following
cascs and has  since been passed by the Military
Secretary :=—
Rs.
Taxes of Viceregal buildiogs, Caloutta 6,80
Sugplying water and electric light at
iceregal Lodge and Staff houses at
Communications— Simla . . . . . 9,86
Original Works e sne e
Repﬂiﬂ voe . aee
Miscellaneous Public

Improvements—

Original Worke e " L e

Repairs . . e e

Establishment 39 38 88
Tools and Plant 2 2 2
Buspenss o . 6 6
ToTaL 2,98 8,61 * 4,63 | In the Budgot lsrovision was made of 35 for replace-
ment of the North and South Gates of the (lov-
ernment House, Calcutta, in connection with the
Royal Visit, and of 43 for payment of munioipal
taxes whioh were formerly adjusted by the Comp-
troller India Treasuries. The actual expenditure
on these accounts amounted to 27 and 49 respec-
tively and there was a further exponditure of 1,05
on the construction of a new kitchen in connection
with the Royal Visit for which an extra grant of
1,07 was sanctioned by the Government of India.
SANCTIONED BY AwalTiNg SaNoTION.
Not Grant as in Grant Actusl E i
Statewent. Expenditure. “**®* 2405 p 1 | Imperial | Imperial | Provincial
- - Goverament. | Goverument. | Government.| Government.
Bengal . 18,38 19,71 1,38 av 1,88
:E Viceregal
& Kstutes ‘,88 4,68 o " “or [ ree
8 Port Blair. 1,16 | . 1,04 " “
Provineial . 638,02 56,48 2,46 ore e s 2,46




62

Grant Statement—A.

Imperial.
MODIFICATIONS SANC-| MODIF10ATIONS SANO-
TIONED BY LOCAL | TIONBD BY IMPERIAL
Major TL.ads. %urii:t GOVERNMENT. Govnnnun_nr. Net, Grant.
Addition. | Reduction.| Addition. | Reduction.
Direct Demands on the Revenue-- -
1.—~Refunds and Drawbacks . . 6,71 1,36 2 41 vor 8,46
2.~ Assignment and Compensations. 1,20 voe e 11 v 131
—Iland Revenue . . . 12,56 e 60 v 17 1] 79
4.~Opium . « e . 28 6 v " 'u8
5.~—Salt . ' . . . 8,28 49 . 2,79
6.~—8tamps . . . . 2,19 e . 6 v 2,24
7.~Exciso . . . . . 2,87 2 9 - - 2,30
9.—Customs . . R . 12,60 . v 9 v 12,69
10.—Awsessed Taxes . . . 2 “ 2 e e
11.'—]!‘0?0"} . . . . . sen . e oo e see
Interest—
14.~Interest on other Obligations . 95 v s - 96
Salaries and Expenses of Civil
Departments—
18.—~General Admmmtmtlon . . 4,89 e voe 2 s 4,91
28.—Eoclesiastioal . . 2,18 10 e e 2,08
25.—Political . 11 e e vee s 11
26.—Soientific and othor Minor De-
partments . . . . 48 e e 2,66 e 8,14
Miscellaneous Civil Charges—
27.—Territorial and Political Pensions 8,68 v 3 e ose 8,65
28.~Civil Furlough and Absentee
A“OWMJCOB 1 e "o ) ™ ]
29.—8u r.mnua.hon Allowanoes n.nd
ensions . . . 49 o 10 o e 89
30.~—Btationery and Prmtlng . . e - 10 . 10
32~ Misvollanoous . . . 19 2 3 Py
Famine Relief and Insurance— .
85.—Construction of Protective Irri-
gﬂ‘ion Works . . . 10,11 we oue s 3,38 6,73
Irrigation —
43 -—Interost on debt . 12.75 oo e 17 e 12.92
42 —Irrigation-Major Workl-—(Work-
ing Expenses) (P, W. D) . 7,26 29 2 oo o 7,62
43.—~Minor Works (Ci'ril) D . 4 " . . 4
Ditto (P.W.D) . 10,81 . 2 29 oo 10,64
Other Public Works--
Civil Works (Civill . . 5 " vor " v 6
45— Ditto (P.W. ). . 17,98 .. 5,68 4,78 18,33
Ditto  (Port Blair) . 1,16 o . 1,16
Ditto (Viceregul estates) 3.51 o 1,71 84 4 88
Torar E3PENDITURE .| 1,28,00 1,76 1,76 11,08 8,62 1,25,41




63
Graut Statement—B.

Provinceal.

MoDiFICATIONS SANC-| MuDIFICA?IONS Sanc-
TIONED BY LOCAL | TIONED BY IMPERIAL

Major Heads. (B}‘If,'ff,t GUVEBNMENT. GOVERNMENT. Net Grant,

Addition. | Reduction.! Addition. | Reduction.

-

Direoct Demands on the Revenue—

— Refunds and Drawbacks . . 1,46 6 e 1,40
2 -— Assignment und Compensations . 67 11 oo oo 78
8.—Land Rovenue . . . 40,70 19 1,00 o 39,89
6.—Stamps . . . . 2,19 5 2,24
7.—~Exciso . . . . 7,13 6 7,19
8.—Provineial Rates . . . 79 e e 79
10.—Asseused Taxes . . . 81 o e 81
11.—F0]‘E3t . . . . . 7,34 . eee e cer 7 3-‘
12.—Registration . . . e 7,94 3 o . ver 7, 07
Interest—
18.—Interest on Ordinary Debt . 4,78 31 er see e 5,09
Salaries and expenses of Oivil De-
partments —
18.—General Administration . . 24,24 6,41 8 97 e 81,69
19A.—Law and Justice (Courts) . 87,34 8,76 rer v e 91,10
19B—  Ditto (Jails) N 1 201 .. 25,00
20.—Police . . . 85,97 58 17 86,38
21.—Ports and leotage . 11,89 11 e e ves 12,00
22 Eduoﬂtlon . . . . 7(’,26 32 8.33 veo e 62,25
24.—Medical .« . . - . 25,18 94 8 " e 26,99
26.—Political . . 64 1 2 . 63
93.—8cientific and other Mmor De-
partmonts . L4 . 14;69 o0 29 (1Y) e 14,40
L]
Miscellaneous Civil Charges—
29 —Superannuation Al]owunoou and |
Pensions . 28,63 49 oor e e 29,02
80.—Stationery and Pnntmg . 13,39 v 91 oo . 12,48
82.—Miscellaneous . . . 6,08 24 1,66 o 4,71

Famine Relief and Insurance -~

36.—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt 2,60 e oo 2,60
Railway Revenue Account—
40.—8ubsidized Companies —Land,
eto. . . . . .o s son v e ‘oe
Irrigation—
42.~Irrigation-Major Works (Work-
ing Expenses) 7.25 29 2 7,62
Ditto (Intereat on Debt) 10,39 5 " s . 10,44
Irrigation-Minor Works and ’
43 { avigation (Civil) . . 8 ver "0 "0 oo 3
Ditto P. W. D. 10,81 7 1,38 oo e 9,60
Other Public Works—
" {Civil Works (Civil) . .| 3469 2,62 2,83 84,18
Ditto (P. W. D.) . 50,93 9,77 7,73 b 63,03

Torar ExpENuITURB .| 6,86,71 26,42 26,43 1,02 5,86,78




64

DEBT HEADS.

36. Unfunded Debt.—The only transaction included under this head is that of Savings
Bank Deposits, the net result under whioch was + 6,11 against an ostimate of +5,14. The
growth is attributed to the expansion of the General Provident Fund,

36. Deposits and Advances.—The net result under this head was + 12,96 as compared
with an estimate in the Budget of +6,31. Departmental and Judicial Deposit transactions
and district fund charges were under-estimated.

37, Impersal Loans and Advances.—There were no transactions under this head.

38. Provincial Loans and Advances—

Budget, Actuals.

Cr. . . . . . . . 34,66 29,12
Dr. . . . . . . . 19,80 7,90
Net . -+4,86 +31,22

89. The full amount estimated for repayment of the loan made to Maharaja Sir Prodyot
Kumar Tagore was not realised. Smaller repayments were also made on account of Advances
to Cultivators. The provisiops of 8,17 for loans to the 24-Parganas District Board, 1,00 to
the Muzaffarpur District Board, 80 to the Cossipur-Chitpur Municipality and 50 to the
Burdwan Municipality were not used and only 35 out of the provision of 2,00 for loan to the
Howrah Municipality was utilised. Smaller advances were made to cultivators than estimated.

40. Remittances.—The only transaction shown under this head is Remittance Accoung
between England and India. The net result was + 4,30 as compared with an estimate of
+ 5,10 in the Budget. The decrcase was due to smaller purchases of stores in England for the
Provincial Government and Local Funds.



65

Statement (C) of Accounts and Estimates.

Huivs o Revancs. Toioar | toiras. | enine
Principal Heads of Revenue—
I—Land Revenue . e . .| 80870 ] 3,04,13( 298,08
II.—~Opium . . . . . .| 10,96,62 5,63,91 7.67.87
IIL—Salt . . . . . . . 1,02,30 1,04,00 1,13,48
IV.—Stamps . . . . . . 1,68,60 1,62,00 1,63,38
V.—Exoise . . . . . . 1,79,74 1,81,00 1,94,38
VI.—Provinocial Rates . . . . . 41,64 40,00 40,57
VII.-Customs . . . . 0 2,74,81 2,78,32 2,06,21
VIIT.—Asscsned Taxes o o o o (34)-.‘21 65,62 58,76
IX.—Forest . . . . . . 11,67 12,50 11,22
X.—Registration o . . . . 12,69 13,26 12,98
XI.~Tributes . . . . . 52 52 62
XIl.—Iaterest . . . . . 19,78 18,17 19,81
Reoceipts by Civil Department—
XVIA. —~Law and Justice (Courts) . . . 6,94 6,15 6,92
XVIB— Ditto (Jails) . . . 9,42 9,14 10,61
X V11.—Police . . . . H . 1,87 1,74 1,94
XVIII.—Ports and Filotage . . . . 15,99 165,85 16,86
XIX.~ Education . . » . . . 6,81 6,60 4,71
XX.—Moedical . . . o . . 8,46 8,29 3,38
XX1.—B8oientific and other Minor Cepartments . 8,81 3,70 2,40
Miscellaneous— ’
XXIL—Receipts in nid of Superannuations, eto. . 2,51 2,27 2,41
XXII1.—Stationery and Printing . . . 1,62 1,43 1,25
XXV.—Mixcellaneous . . . . . 7.16 7,88 7,30
Irrigation—
XXIX.—Irrigation—Major Works (Direct
Reueipts) . . . . 26,64 26,60 35,68
XXX.-—-Inii&nt_i;m—MujOt Works and Navigation
vil) . . . . . . 1,06 1,04 1,06
- Ditto (P. W. D) 8,86 6,00 6,06
Other Public Works~
XXXI1.—Civil Works (Civil) . . . . 1,74 1,70 1,09
Ditto 4P.W.D,)) I.&P. , . 4,23 7,78 ) .5.3{
Ditto  Port Blair & V. Estates I . 6 7 11
Torar REVENUB .| 23,62,08 | 18,27,97 (b?ﬁjf'gz-

(@) Includes 68 on account of P. W. D,
(&) To be corrected by journal entry.




66

Statement (C) of Accounts and Estimates—contd.

Heaps or EXPENDITURE. %"i%‘:ﬁf’ g‘ﬂ"fﬁ‘ Algclof_l;g'
Direot Demands on the Revenue—
1 ~—Refunds and Drawbacks . . . . 8,38 8,17 12,72
—Au ment and Compensations . 1,86 1,87 2,12
gn Revenue . 49,47 63,26 53,61
4 O'pmm (including Cmt of Produohon) . 1,86,49 23 28
65.—8alt ( ditto ditto ) . 2,76 8,28 2,71
6 —Stamps . . . . . . 4,28 4,88 4,38
7.—Exciso . . . . B 8,83 9,60 9,11
8. - Provincial Rates . . . . . 42 79 68
9.~Customs . . . N . . 11,46 12,60 12,66
10,—Assessed Taxes . . . . . 1,66 1,68 l,ﬁb
ll.'— Fom‘t . . . . . . ] 6’43 7 3‘1 7.06
12.—Hegistnﬁon . . . . . . 7,74 7,94 8,07
Interest —
18.—Tnterest on Ordinary Debt . . . . 578 4,78 5,21
14.—Interest on other Obhga.txonu . . . 75 96 75 }
(@)+ 10
Salaries and Expenses of Civil Depart-
meoents—
18.-~ General Administration . . . . 23,31 20,18 83,99
19A.—Law and Justice (Courts) . . . 85,01 87,94 92,76
18B.—  Ditto (Jails) . . . 23,78 27,09 23,86
20,—~DPolice . o . . . 88,16 85 97 86,78
21.—Ports and leotage . . . . 12,33 11,89 12,47
22.—Rducation . . . . . 56,21 70,26 64,64
28.—Eoclesiastical . . . . . 2,09 2,18 2,08
24.— Medical . . . . . . 24,27 25,18 24,83
26.—Political . . 71 76 87
96.— Scientific and other Minor Depurtmonts . 114,44 15,17 16,26
Miscellaneous Civil Charges—
27.—Territorial and Politioal Pensiors . . 8,49 8,68 8,49
28.—Civil Furlough and Absentee Allowances . e 1 oo
29.—Buperannuation Allowances and Pensions . 28,45 29,02 20,66
80.—Stationery and Printing . . . 12.81 13,39 11,138
32. —Miscellaneous . . . . . 3,69 6,22 4,24
F;mine Relief and Insurance—
33.—Famine Relif . . . . .| ..
86.—Construoction of Protective Irrigation Works 7,89 10,11 6.37
B36.— Reduction or Avoidance of Debt . . 2,60 2,60 2,60
Irrigation—
42.—Irrigation-Major Works (Working Ex B:nses) 14,66 14,60 14,02
Ditto (Interest on Debt) 20,88 20,77 20,88
Ditto ditto, 223 2,37 (a)"48
Irrigation- Minor Works and Na.vxgu.twn
43— (Givil) . . 8 7 11
Ditto ditto (P. Ww. D.) . 20,65 21,62 18,78
Other Public Works—
{Civil Works (Civil) . . 15,85 84,74 82,64
Ditto P.W.D.) 1. & . . 62,99 68,31 75,19
Ditto ort Blair & V. stutes . 4,11 4,67 5,63
7,02,78
Torar, EXPENDITURR 8,286,569 7,08,71 |(a) +2,68

(@) To be corrected by journal entries.




67

STATEMENT D.

Account of Provincial Savings charged to Revenne and held at the disposal of the
Bengal Government under their Provincial Settlement.

Provincial Balances.
: Rs.
dccounts, 1910-11—
Balance at the end of 1909-10 . . . ow o . . . 91,17,6563
Added in 1910-11 . . . . . . . . 39,60,612

Balanceatend of 191011 . . . . . .  .1,80,78,265

Budget Estimate, 1911-12—
Balance at the end of 1910-11 (by Revised Estimate) . . . 1,28,08,000

Spent in 1910-11 . . " . . N . . 3871,31,00"

P————

®e
L]
.

Balance at end of 1911-12 . . . 85,77,000

Accoxnts, 1911-13—
Balanoce at the end of 1910-11 . . . . « e . 1,30,78,265
Added in 1911'12 Y . . . . . . . . 1,31,63,735 (a)

ot

.2,62,42,000

-t

Bslance at the end of 1911-12 . . . .

(a) 1,26,52,954 addod in aid of balancoes.



68

Statement E
BeNGAL.

Details of Recurring and Spacial Transfers between Imperial and Provincial made through

the Land Revenue Head.

REcurniNe TRANSFEDS.
Imperial to Provincial.

Contribution on acorunt of recurring grant to the Calcutta Improvement
Trust for 60 years from 1911.13 . . . . . .

Contribution on account of Famine Relief Scheme . . .

for continuous maintenanco of records in Orissa , . .

Provincial to Imperial.

Contributiin on _sccount of change in the classification of the charges of
the P. W. D. Baction of the Account Offico . . .

Net

8rro1AL TBRANSFERS.
Impersal o Provincial,

Coutribution on account of Royal bonus to Government servants

» in aid of balance . . .

" for Archmologicsl expenditure . . . . .
Coi tribniion for illuminating Imperial buildings on tne occasion of tho
Royal visit . . . . . . . . .
Contubution for occupation of No. 2, Bankshall Street, by Commerce
and Iudustry Office . . . . . . . .

Moiety of tho capital cost of steam cutter beli nging to the

* Guide,” now utilised by Poit and Customs Department
Onissa Port . . . .

” Maintenance of Madaripur Bhil route

" Sanitary improvoment . . .
» School of Tropical Medicine

” Agriculture and allicd objects (Bengal 400 and Bihar and
Oriesa 100) , . . . . . .

» Sanitation (Bihar and Orissa) .

. . . .

Net .

As.

1,60,000
2,60,0C0

1,47,000

5,67,000

81,000

81,000

3,46,484
1,26,62,954
4,600

82,089

20,400

8,750
60,000
7,256,000

6,00,000

5,00,000
4,682,000

1,63,47,177

5,567,000

—81,000
4,76,000

1,63,47,177




89
STATEMENT F.

Amount of Bonus paid during 1911-12. (In thousands.)
Heads. Miner M e, Major Hoads. Rauzxs,
8.—Land Revense—
Charges of District Administration . . 29
Management of Government Estates . . . 4
Land Recoids . . . ' . . 2
e e 88
5.—Salt—
Salaries, Establishment and Contingencies . 8 .
7.—Ezoise—
Presidency Estdblishment . . . 1
District Executive Establishment . . . 8
Distilleries . . . . . . 1
—e 10
8.— Prorincéal Ratag—
Collection of Rates and Cesses . : N 3 .
9.—Custome—
Sen Customs—Balaries, Establishment and Contin- [
gencies . et ot b
10.—Assessed Taves—
Collection of Income Tax ' . . . 1 1
11 —Forest—
B.—Establishment . . . . 4
13.—Regrefration-— | ¢
District charges . . . . . . 8
18.—General Administration— — 8
Logislative Council . . . f 1
Civil Secretariat . . ‘ . . ]
Board of Revenue . . . . A . 1
Commissioners . . . : 8
Civil offices of account and sudit . 8 10
194.—Law and Justice—Cosrts of Law—
High Court . . . . . ‘
Piesidency Magistrate’s Court . 1
Civil and Sessions Court . . . ‘ 43
Courts of Small Causes . , . . 1
Criminal Courts . . . . . . 18
19B.— Law and Justioe—Jasls— N %
Jails . . .. ... 10
Jail manufactures . . . . . 1
80.—Police— - u
Presidency Police . . . B . . 24
Superintendence . . . . . 1
District Executive Force . . . . 1,09
Criminal Investigation Department . . 1
Bpecial Police . . . . . . 1
Rulway Polico . . . . . . 2
1,88
Carried over T e - 9,95




70
STATEMENT F.

Amount of Bonus paid during 1911-12. (In thousands.)
Total of l Totsl of
Heads, Minor Heads. ‘Major Hende, Bruazzs.
Brought forward . 2,95
21.—Ports and Pilotage—
Salaries and allowances of officers and men aflost 1
Marino ostablishment ‘ . . . 1 .
99.—Education-~
Inspection . . . ¢ ' ‘ 8
Government Colleges—General . . . 3
QGovernmont Colleges—Professional . . . 1
Government 8chools ~General . . . 9
Government 8chools - Speeial . . . [
: : e e 26
24.— Medical —
Medical establishment . . ‘ . 2
Hospitals and Dispensaries . . . 8
Banitation aud Vaccination PR 3
Medical Bchool and Colloge . ‘ . . 1
Lunatic Asylum . . . 1
— — 14
26.—8Scientific and other Minor Departments—
Agriculture . . . . . . . 1°
Vetorinary and stallion ohll‘g;l . . . 2
Provincial Btatistios . . . . B} 1
e ————— 4
80.—8tationery and Printing—=
Stationery Office at the Presidency . L 1 I '
Gevernment Presses . . . . . " l
B s aad .3
85.—Protective Ireigation Workse—In ch
P. W. Officers— orge of
Works for which Capital and Revenue accounts 1
are kopt. . N 1
42, —Irrigation—Major Works—Working Expena-
ea—1In charge of P. W. Officers—
Bono Project . . . . . . 5
Oriesa Project . . N . 3
Other Canals . - . . . 1
— 9
43.—Jrrigation—Minor Works and Navigation—
In charge of P. W. Officers—
Works for which Capital and Revenue Accounts
are kept. 1
Works for which only Revenue Accounts are
kept. 1
Agricultural . . . 1
s 8
#5.~Citil Works—In char P.W. 0
Establishment . .‘" q.f . 'ﬂ.“" . ¢
 ——— 4
Torarn . - 8,04

SUPERINTENDEN? GOVERNMENT PRIN1 ING, INDIA



